Form	PTO-1594
(Rev.	03/01)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	447		
Tab settings	Y Y Y		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Haden Schweitzer Corporation	Name: Comerica Bank, as Collateral		
maden bennereder eerferaten	Internal Agent Address: Mail Code 3241		
Individual(s) Association			
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 500 Woodward Avenue		
Corporation-State	City: Detroit State: MI Zip: 48226		
Other	Individual(s) citizenship		
	Association		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes W No	General Partnership		
3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership		
Assignment	Corporation-State		
Security Agreement	Other Michigan banking corporation		
☐ Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: 📮 Yes 📮 শুত		
Execution Date: August 1, 2001	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes You		
Application number(s) or registration number(s):			
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
A. Hademark Application No.(5)	1186417; 1186391; 1345254		
Additional number(s) att			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: <u>Michael B. Peterman, Esq.</u>			
Internal Address: Suite 2500	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$90.00		
Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone,	☑ Enclosed		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
P.L.C.			
Street Address: 150 West Jefferson	8. Deposit account number:		
City: State: Zip:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true			
copy of the original document.			
Michael B. Peterman, Esq.	4/26/02		
3	gnature Date		
Total number of pages including cover	er sheet, attachments, and document:		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

05/01/2002 JJALLAH2 00000017 1186417

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 OP 50.00 OP

SUBORDINATED GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT dated as of August 1, 2001,

among

HADEN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.

HADEN SCHWEITZER CORPORATION

HADEN INC.

HADEN ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

and

COMERICA BANK, as Collateral Agent

[CS&M Ref No. 8256-034]

Table of Contents

			<u>Paqe</u>	
		ARTICLE I		
		Definitions		
SECTION SECTION	1.01. 1.02.	Subordination Agreement	. 1	
		ARTICLE II		
		Guarantee		
SECTION SECTION SECTION SECTION SECTION	2.02. 2.03. 2.04. 2.05.	Guarantee	. 6 . 7 . 8	
		ARTICLE III		
		Pledge of Securities		
SECTION SECTION SECTION	3.02.	Pledge	. 9	
SECTION	3.04.	Covenants	У	
SECTION	3.05.	Registration in Nominee Name; Denominations		
SECTION	3.06.	Voting Rights; Dividends and Interest, etc		
		ARTICLE IV		
	Secu	rity Interests in Personal Property		
SECTION SECTION	4.02. 4.03.	Security Interest	. 16 . 18	
		ARTICLE V		
Remedies				
SECTION	5.01.	Remedies upon Default	. 22	

-i-

SECTION 5.02. SECTION 5.03.	Application of Proceeds 25 Grant of License to Use Intellectual
SECTION 5.04.	Property
Sherron 5.01.	
-	ARTICLE VI
	Indemnity and Subrogation
SECTION 6.01.	Indemnity and Subrogation
SECTION 6.02.	Contribution and Subrogation
SECTION 6.03.	Subordination
	ARTICLE VII
	Miscellaneous
SECTION 7.01.	Notices
SECTION 7.02.	Security Interest Absolute
SECTION 7.03.	Survival of Agreement
SECTION 7.04.	Binding Effect; Several Agreement 29
SECTION 7.05.	Successors and Assigns
SECTION 7.06.	Collateral Agent's Fees and Expenses; Indemnification
SECTION 7.07.	Collateral Agent Appointed Attorney-in-
	Fact
SECTION 7.08.	Governing Law
SECTION 7.09.	Waivers; Amendment
SECTION 7.10.	Waiver of Jury Trial
SECTION 7.11.	Severability
SECTION 7.12.	Counterparts
SECTION 7.13.	Headings
SECTION 7.14	Process
SECTION 7 15	Termination or Release
SECTION 7.16.	
	Subordination Agreement
SECTION 7.18.	Senior Security Interest
SECTION 7.19.	
<u>Schedules</u>	
Schedule I	Capital Stock; Debt Securities
Schedule II	Copyrights; Licenses; Patents;
DOILEGUITE II	Trademark/Trade Names
Schedule III	Filing Offices
Schedule IV	Notice Information
	

-ii-

<u>Annexes</u>

Annex I

Form of Supplement to Guarantee and Collateral Agreement

-iii-

SUBORDINATED GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of August 1, 2001, by and among HADEN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC., a Michigan corporation ("Holdings"), HADEN SCHWEITZER CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation (the "Borrower"), HADEN, INC., a Delaware corporation ("HI"), HADEN ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("HEC"), and COMERICA BANK, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent").

Reference is made to the Subordination and Collateral Agency Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2001 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Subordination Agreement"), by and among the Borrower, the Subordinated Lenders party thereto and Comerica Bank, as Collateral Agent. The Subordinated Lenders have agreed to extend credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Subordinated Notes (as defined in the Subordination Agreement). The obligations of the Subordinated Lenders to extend such credit are conditioned upon, among other things, the execution and delivery of this Agreement. Holdings and the Subsidiary Parties (as defined below) are affiliates of the Borrower, will derive substantial benefits from the extension of credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Subordinated Notes and are willing to execute and deliver this Agreement in order to induce the Subordinated Lenders to extend such credit. Accordingly, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

<u>Definitions</u>

SECTION 1.01. <u>Subordination Agreement</u>.

(a) Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Subordination Agreement. All capitalized terms defined in the New York UCC (as defined herein) and not defined in this Agreement have the meanings specified in the New York UCC; the term "instrument" shall have the meaning specified in Article 9 of the New York UCC.

(b) The rules of construction specified in Article I of the Subordination Agreement also apply to this Agreement.

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

SECTION 1.02. Other Defined Terms. As used in this Agreement, the following terms have the meanings specified below:

"<u>Account Debtor</u>" means any Person who is or who may become obligated to any Grantor under, with respect to or on account of an Account.

"Article 9 Collateral" has the meaning assigned to such term in <u>Section 4.01</u>.

"Collateral" means Article 9 Collateral and Pledged Collateral.

"Copyright License" means any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting any right to any third party under any copyright now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or that such Grantor otherwise has the right to license, or granting any right to any Grantor under any copyright now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of such Grantor under any such agreement.

"Copyrights" means all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor: (a) all copyright rights in any work subject to the copyright laws of the United States or any other country, whether as author, assignee, transferee or otherwise, and (b) all registrations and applications for registration of any such copyright in the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings, supplemental registrations and pending applications for registration in the United States Copyright Office, including those listed on Schedule II.

"Equity Interests" means shares of capital stock, partnership, joint venture, member or limited liability or unlimited liability company interests, beneficial interests in a trust or other equity ownership interests in a Person of whatever nature and rights, warranties or options to acquire any of the foregoing.

"Event of Default" has the meaning assigned to such term in the Subordinated Notes.

"<u>Federal Securities Laws</u>" has the meaning assigned to such term in <u>Section 5.04</u>.

"General Intangibles" means all causes in action and causes of action and all other intangible personal property of any Grantor of every kind and nature (other than Accounts) now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor, including corporate or other business records,

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

indemnification claims, contract rights (including rights under leases, whether entered into as lessor or lessee, and other agreements), Intellectual Property, goodwill, registrations, franchises, tax refund claims and any letter of credit, guarantee, claim, security interest or other security held by or granted to any Grantor to secure payment by an Account Debtor of any of the Accounts.

"Grantors" means Holdings, the Borrower and the Subsidiary Parties.

"<u>Guarantors</u>" means Holdings and the Subsidiary Parties.

"Intellectual Property" means all intellectual and similar property of any Grantor of every kind and nature now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor, including inventions, designs, Patents, Copyrights, Licenses, Trademarks, trade secrets, confidential or proprietary technical and business information, know-how, show-how or other data or information, software and databases and all embodiments or fixations thereof and related documentation, registrations and franchises, and all additions, improvements and accessions to, and books and records describing or used in connection with, any of the foregoing.

"License" means any Patent License, Trademark License, Copyright License or other license or sublicense to which any Grantor is a party, including those listed on Schedule II.

"New York UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of New York.

"Obligations" means (a) the due and punctual payment by the Borrower of (i) the principal of and interest (including interest accruing during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding) on the Subordinated Notes, when and as due, whether at maturity, by acceleration, upon one or more dates set for prepayment or otherwise, and (ii) all other monetary obligations of the Borrower to any of the Secured Parties under the Subordination Agreement, the Subordinated Notes and each of the other Subordinated Loan Documents, including fees, costs, expenses and indemnities, whether primary, secondary, direct, contingent, fixed or otherwise (including monetary obligations incurred during the pendency of any bankruptcy, insolvency, receivership or other similar proceeding, regardless of whether allowed or allowable in such proceeding), (b) the due and punctual performance of

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

all other obligations of the Borrower under or pursuant to the Subordinated Notes and each of the other Subordinated Loan Documents and (c) the due and punctual payment and performance of all the obligations of each other Subordinated Loan Party under or pursuant to this Agreement and each of the other Subordinated Loan Documents.

"Patent License" means any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a patent, now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or that any Grantor otherwise has the right to license, is in existence, or granting to any Grantor any right to make, use or sell any invention on which a patent, now or hereafter owned by any third party, is in existence, and all rights of any Grantor under any such agreement.

"Patents" means all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor: (a) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any other country, including those listed on Schedule II, and (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

"<u>Permitted Lien</u>" has the meaning assigned to such term in the Subordinated Notes.

"<u>Pledged Collateral</u>" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 3.01.

"<u>Pledged Debt Securities</u>" has the meaning assigned to such term in <u>Section 3.01</u>.

"Pledged Securities" means any promissory notes, stock certificates or other securities now or hereafter included in the Pledged Collateral, including all certificates, instruments or other documents representing or evidencing any Pledged Collateral.

"<u>Pledged Stock</u>" has the meaning assigned to such term in <u>Section 3.01</u>.

"<u>Pledgors</u>" means Holdings, the Borrower and the Subsidiary Parties.

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

"<u>Proceeds</u>" has the meaning specified in Section 9-102 of the New York UCC.

"Secured Parties" means (a) the Subordinated Lenders, (b) the Collateral Agent, and (c) the successors and assigns of each of the foregoing.

"Security Interest" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 4.01.

"Subordinated Loan Party" means any Guarantor, any Grantor or any Pledgor.

"Subordination Agreement" has the meaning assigned to such term in the preliminary statement of this Agreement.

"Subsidiary Parties" means (a) HI and HEC and (b) each other Subsidiary that becomes a party to this Agreement as contemplated by Section 7.16.

"Trademark License" means any written agreement, now or hereafter in effect, granting to any third party any right to use any trademark now or hereafter owned by any Grantor or that any Grantor otherwise has the right to license, or granting to any Grantor any right to use any trademark now or hereafter owned by any third party, and all rights of any Grantor under any such agreement.

"Trademarks" means all of the following now owned or hereafter acquired by any Grantor: (a) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, trade dress, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all registration and recording applications filed in connection therewith, including registrations and registration applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any State of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and all extensions or renewals thereof, including those listed on Schedule II, (b) all goodwill associated therewith or symbolized thereby and (c) all other assets, rights and interests that uniquely reflect or embody such goodwill.

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

ARTICLE II

Guarantee

SECTION 2.01. <u>Guarantee</u>. Each Guarantor unconditionally guarantees, jointly with the other Guarantors and severally, as a primary obligor and not merely as a surety, the due and punctual payment and performance of the Obligations. Each of the Guarantors further agrees that the Obligations may be extended or renewed, in whole or in part, without notice to or further assent from it, and that it will remain bound upon its quarantee notwithstanding any extension or renewal of any Each of the Guarantors waives presentment to, demand of payment from and protest to the Borrower or any other Subordinated Loan Party of any of the Obligations, and also waives notice of acceptance of its quarantee and notice of protest for nonpayment.

SECTION 2.02. <u>Guarantee of Payment</u>. Each of the Guarantors further agrees that its guarantee hereunder constitutes a guarantee of payment when due and not of collection, and waives any right to require that any resort be had by the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party to any security held for the payment of the Obligations or to any balance of any deposit account or credit on the books of the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party in favor of the Borrower or any other Person.

No Limitations, Etc. SECTION 2.03. for termination of a Guarantor's obligations hereunder as expressly provided in Section 7.15, the obligations of each Guarantor hereunder shall not be subject to any reduction, limitation, impairment or termination for any reason, including any claim of waiver, release, surrender, alteration or compromise, and shall not be subject to any defense or setoff, counterclaim, recoupment or termination whatsoever by reason of the invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of the Obligations or otherwise. limiting the generality of the foregoing, the obligations of each Guarantor hereunder shall not be discharged or impaired or otherwise affected by (i) the failure of the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party to assert any claim or demand or to enforce any right or remedy under the provisions of any Subordinated Loan Document or otherwise; (ii) any rescission, waiver, amendment or modification of, or any release from any of the terms or provisions of, any Subordinated Loan Document or any other agreement, including with respect to any other Guarantor under this Agreement; (iii) the release of any security held by the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party for the Obligations or any

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

of them; (iv) any default, failure or delay, wilful or otherwise, in the performance of the Obligations; or (v) any other act or omission that may or might in any manner or to any extent vary the risk of any Guarantor or otherwise operate as a discharge of any Guarantor as a matter of law or equity (other than the indefeasible payment in full in cash of all the Obligations). Each Guarantor expressly authorizes the Secured Parties to take and hold security for the payment and performance of the Obligations, to exchange, waive or release any or all such security (with or without consideration), to enforce or apply such security and direct the order and manner of any sale thereof in their sole discretion or to release or substitute any one or more other quarantors or obligors upon or in respect of the Obligations, all without affecting the obligations of any Guarantor hereunder.

To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, each Guarantor waives any defense based on or arising out of any defense of the Borrower or any other Subordinated Loan Party or the unenforceability of the Obligations or any part thereof from any cause, or the cessation from any cause of the liability of the Borrower or any other Subordinated Loan Party, other than the indefeasible payment in full in cash of all the Obligations. The Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties may, at their election, foreclose on any security held by one or more of them by one or more judicial or nonjudicial sales, accept an assignment of any such security in lieu of foreclosure, compromise or adjust any part of the Obligations, make any other accommodation with the Borrower or any other Subordinated Loan Party or exercise any other right or remedy available to them against the Borrower or any other Subordinated Loan Party, without affecting or impairing in any way the liability of any Guarantor hereunder except to the extent the Obligations have been fully and indefeasibly paid in full in cash. the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, each Guarantor waives any defense arising out of any such election even though such election operates, pursuant to applicable law, to impair or to extinguish any right of reimbursement or subrogation or other right or remedy of such Guarantor against the Borrower or any other Subordinated Loan Party, as the case may be, or any security.

SECTION 2.04. Reinstatement. Each of the Guarantors agrees that its guarantee hereunder shall continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time payment, or any part thereof, of any Obligation is rescinded or must otherwise be restored by the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party upon the

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

bankruptcy or reorganization of the Borrower, any other Subordinated Loan Party or otherwise.

SECTION 2.05. Agreement To Pay; Subrogation. furtherance of the foregoing and not in limitation of any other right that the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party has at law or in equity against any Guarantor by virtue hereof, upon the failure of the Borrower or any other Subordinated Loan Party to pay any Obligation when and as the same shall become due, whether at maturity, by acceleration, after notice of prepayment or otherwise, each Guarantor hereby promises to and will forthwith pay, or cause to be paid, to the Collateral Agent for distribution to the applicable Secured Parties in cash, the amount of such unpaid Obligation. Upon payment by any Guarantor of any sums to the Collateral Agent as provided above, all rights of such Guarantor against the Borrower or any other Guarantor arising as a result thereof by way of right of subrogation, contribution, reimbursement, indemnity or otherwise shall in all respects be subject to Article VI.

SECTION 2.06. <u>Information</u>. Each Guarantor assumes all responsibility for being and keeping itself informed of the Borrower's and each other Subordinated Loan Party's financial condition and assets, and of all other circumstances bearing upon the risk of nonpayment of the Obligations and the nature, scope and extent of the risks that such Guarantor assumes and incurs hereunder, and agrees that none of the Collateral Agent or the other Secured Parties will have any duty to advise such Guarantor of information known to it or any of them regarding such circumstances or risks.

ARTICLE III

Pledge of Securities

SECTION 3.01. <u>Pledge.</u> As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, each Pledgor hereby assigns and pledges to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, all of such Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under (a) the shares of capital stock and other Equity Interests owned by it and listed on Schedule I and any other Equity Interests of the Borrower or any Subsidiary obtained in the future by such Pledgor and the certificates representing all such Equity Interests (the "<u>Pledged Stock</u>"); <u>provided</u> that

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

the Pledged Stock shall not include more than 65% of the issued and outstanding voting Equity Interests of any Foreign Subsidiary (as defined in the Subordinated Notes); (b) (i) the debt securities listed opposite the name of such Pledgor on Schedule I, (ii) any debt securities in the future issued to such Pledgor and (iii) the promissory notes and any other instruments evidencing such debt securities (the "Pledged Debt Securities"); (c) all other property that may be delivered to and held by the Collateral Agent pursuant to the terms of this Section 3.01; (d) subject to Section 3.06, all payments of principal or interest, dividends, cash, instruments and other property from time to time received, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of, in exchange for or upon the conversion of, and all other Proceeds received in respect of, the securities referred to in clauses (a) and (b) above; (e) subject to Section 3.06, all rights and privileges of such Pledgor with respect to the securities and other property referred to in clauses (a), (b), (c) and (d) above; and (f) all Proceeds of any of the foregoing (the items referred to in clauses (a) through (f) above being collectively referred to as the "Pledged Collateral").

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Pledged Collateral, together with all right, title, interest, powers, privileges and preferences pertaining or incidental thereto, unto the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, forever; subject, however, to the terms, covenants and conditions hereinafter set forth.

SECTION 3.02. Delivery of the Pledged Collateral.

- (a) Each Pledgor agrees promptly to deliver or cause to be delivered to the Collateral Agent any and all Pledged Securities.
- (b) Each Pledgor will cause any indebtedness for borrowed money owed to such Pledgor by any Person to be evidenced by a duly executed promissory note that is pledged and delivered to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the terms hereof.
- (c) Upon delivery to the Collateral Agent, (i) any Pledged Securities shall be accompanied by stock powers duly executed in blank or other instruments of transfer satisfactory to the Collateral Agent and by such other instruments and documents as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request and (ii) all other property comprising part of the Pledged Collateral shall be accompanied by proper instruments of assignment duly executed by the

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

applicable Pledgor and such other instruments or documents as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request. Each delivery of Pledged Securities shall be accompanied by a schedule describing the securities, which schedule shall be attached hereto as Schedule I and made a part hereof; provided that failure to attach any such schedule hereto shall not affect the validity of such pledge of such Pledged Securities. Each schedule so delivered shall supplement any prior schedules so delivered.

- (d) Prior to the Termination Date, the deliveries required under this $\underline{\text{Section 3.02}}$ and $\underline{\text{Section 3.03(c)}}$ shall be made to Comerica as bailee (as described in $\underline{\text{Section V(C)}}$ of the Subordination Agreement) instead of to the Collateral Agent.
- SECTION 3.03. Representations, Warranties and Covenants. The Pledgors jointly and severally represent, warrant and covenant to and with the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, that:
 - (a) <u>Schedule I</u> correctly sets forth the percentage of the issued and outstanding shares of each class of the capital stock of the issuer thereof represented by such Pledged Stock;
 - (b) the Pledged Stock and Pledged Debt Securities have been duly and validly authorized and issued by the issuers thereof and (i) in the case of Pledged Stock, are fully paid and nonassessable and (ii) in the case of Pledged Debt Securities, are legal, valid and binding obligations of the issuers thereof;
 - (c) except for the security interests granted to Comerica to secure the Senior Debt and the security interests granted hereunder, each of the Pledgors (i) is and will continue to be the direct owner, beneficially and of record, of the Pledged Securities indicated on Schedule I as owned by such Pledgor, (ii) holds the same free and clear of all Liens, (iii) will make no assignment, pledge, hypothecation or transfer of, or create or permit to exist any security interest in or other Lien on, the Pledged Collateral, other than pursuant hereto, and (iv) subject to Section 3.06, will cause any and all Pledged Collateral, whether for value paid by the Pledgor or otherwise, to be forthwith deposited with the Collateral Agent and pledged or assigned hereunder;
 - (d) except for restrictions and limitations imposed by the Senior Loan Documents, the Subordinated

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

Loan Documents or securities laws generally, the Pledged Collateral is and will continue to be freely transferable and assignable, and none of the Pledged Collateral is or will be subject to any option, right of first refusal, shareholders agreement, charter or by-law provisions or contractual restriction of any nature that might prohibit, impair, delay or otherwise affect the pledge of such Pledged Collateral hereunder, the sale or disposition thereof pursuant hereto or the exercise by the Collateral Agent of rights and remedies hereunder;

- (e) each of the Pledgors (i) has the power and authority to pledge the Pledged Collateral pledged by it hereunder in the manner hereby done or contemplated and (ii) will defend its title or interest thereto or therein against any and all Liens (other than the Lien created by this Agreement and the Lien granted to Comerica to secure the Senior Debt), however arising, of all Persons whomsoever;
- (f) no consent or approval of any governmental authority, any securities exchange or any other Person was or is necessary to the validity of the pledge effected hereby (other than such as have been obtained and are in full force and effect);
- (g) by virtue of the execution and delivery by the Pledgors of this Agreement, when any Pledged Securities are delivered to Comerica or the Collateral Agent in accordance with this Agreement, the Collateral Agent will obtain a legal, valid and perfected first, or, in the case of Pledged Securities delivered to Comerica, second, priority lien upon and security interest in such Pledged Securities as security for the payment and performance of the Obligations; and
- (h) the pledge effected hereby is effective to vest in the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the rights of the Collateral Agent in the Pledged Collateral as set forth herein.
- SECTION 3.04. Certification of Limited Liability Company and Limited Partnership Interests. Each interest in any limited liability company or limited partnership controlled by any Grantor and pledged hereunder shall be represented by a certificate, shall be a "security" within the meaning of Article 8 of the New York UCC and shall be governed by Article 8 of the New York UCC.

SECTION 3.05. Registration in Nominee Name; Denominations. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, shall have the right (in its sole and absolute discretion) to hold the Pledged Securities in its own name as pledgee, the name of its nominee (as pledgee or as sub-agent) or the name of the applicable Pledgor, endorsed or assigned in blank or in favor of the Collateral Agent. Each Pledgor will promptly give to the Collateral Agent copies of any notices or other communications received by it with respect to Pledged Securities registered in the name of such Pledgor. The Collateral Agent shall at all times have the right to exchange the certificates representing Pledged Securities for certificates of smaller or larger denominations for any purpose consistent with this Agreement.

SECTION 3.06. <u>Voting Rights; Dividends and Interest, etc.</u> (a) Unless and until an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and the Collateral Agent shall have notified the Pledgors that their rights under this <u>Section 3.06</u> are being suspended:

- (i) Each Pledgor shall be entitled to exercise any and all voting and/or other consensual rights and powers inuring to an owner of Pledged Securities or any part thereof for any purpose consistent with the terms of this Agreement, the Subordination Agreement and the other Subordinated Loan Documents; provided that such rights and powers shall not be exercised in any manner that could materially and adversely affect the rights inuring to a holder of any Pledged Securities or the rights and remedies of any of the Collateral Agent or the other Secured Parties under this Agreement or the Subordination Agreement or any other Subordinated Loan Document or the ability of the Secured Parties to exercise the same.
- (ii) The Collateral Agent shall execute and deliver to each Pledgor, or cause to be executed and delivered to such Pledgor, all such proxies, powers of attorney and other instruments as such Pledgor may reasonably request for the purpose of enabling such Pledgor to exercise the voting and/or consensual rights and powers it is entitled to exercise pursuant to subparagraph (i) above.
- (iii) Each Pledgor shall be entitled to receive and retain any and all dividends, interest, principal and other distributions paid on or distributed in respect of the Pledged Securities to the extent and only to the extent that such dividends, interest, principal and

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

other distributions are permitted by, and otherwise paid or distributed in accordance with, the terms and conditions of the Subordination Agreement, the other Subordinated Loan Documents and applicable laws; provided that any noncash dividends, interest, principal or other distributions that would constitute Pledged Stock or Pledged Debt Securities, whether resulting from a subdivision, combination or reclassification of the outstanding capital stock of the issuer of any Pledged Securities or received in exchange for Pledged Securities or any part thereof, or in redemption thereof, or as a result of any merger, consolidation, acquisition or other exchange of assets to which such issuer may be a party or otherwise, shall be and become part of the Pledged Collateral, and, if received by any Pledgor, shall not be commingled by such Pledgor with any of its other funds or property but shall be held separate and apart therefrom, shall be held in trust for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and shall be forthwith delivered to the Collateral Agent in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsement).

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, after the Collateral Agent shall have notified the Pledgors of the suspension of their rights under paragraph (a) (iii) of this <u>Section 3.06</u>, then all rights of any Pledgor to dividends, interest, principal or other distributions that such Pledgor is authorized to receive pursuant to paragraph (a) (iii) of this Section 3.06 shall cease, and all such rights shall thereupon become vested in the Collateral Agent, which shall have the sole and exclusive right and authority to receive and retain such dividends, interest, principal or other All dividends, interest, principal or other distributions. distributions received by any Pledgor contrary to the provisions of this Section 3.06 shall be held in trust for the benefit of the Collateral Agent, shall be segregated from other property or funds of such Pledgor and shall be forthwith delivered to the Collateral Agent upon demand in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsement). Any and all money and other property paid over to or received by the Collateral Agent pursuant to the provisions of this paragraph (b) shall be retained by the Collateral Agent in an account to be established by the Collateral Agent upon receipt of such money or other property and shall be applied in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.02. After all Events of Default have been cured or waived, the Collateral Agent shall, within five Business Days after all such Events of Default have been cured or waived, repay to each Pledgor (without

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

interest) all dividends, interest, principal or other distributions that such Pledgor would otherwise be permitted to retain pursuant to the terms of paragraph (a) (iii) of this Section 3.06 and that remain in such account.

- (c) Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, after the Collateral Agent shall have notified the Pledgors of the suspension of their rights under paragraph (a) (i) of this Section 3.06, then all rights of any Pledgor to exercise the voting and consensual rights and powers it is entitled to exercise pursuant to paragraph (a) (i) of this Section 3.06, and the obligations of the Collateral Agent under paragraph (a) (ii) of this Section 3.06, shall cease, and all such rights shall thereupon become vested in the Collateral Agent, which shall have the sole and exclusive right and authority to exercise such voting and consensual rights and powers; provided that, unless otherwise directed by the Majority SubDebt Holders, the Collateral Agent shall have the right from time to time following and during the continuance of an Event of Default to permit the Pledgors to exercise such rights.
- (d) Any notice given by the Collateral Agent to the Pledgors suspending their rights under paragraph (a) of this Section 3.06 (i) may be given by telephone if promptly confirmed in writing, (ii) may be given to one or more of the Pledgors at the same or different times and (iii) may suspend the rights of the Pledgors under paragraph (a)(i) or paragraph (a)(iii) in part without suspending all such rights (as specified by the Collateral Agent in its sole and absolute discretion) and without waiving or otherwise affecting the Collateral Agent's rights to give additional notices from time to time suspending other rights so long as an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.

ARTICLE IV

Security Interests in Personal Property

SECTION 4.01. <u>Security Interest.</u> (a) As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, each Grantor hereby assigns and pledges to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "<u>Security Interest</u>"), in all right, title or interest now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

the future may acquire any right, title or interest in the following (collectively, the "Article 9 Collateral"):

- (i) all Accounts;
- (ii) all Chattel Paper;
- (iii) all Deposit Accounts;
 - (iv) all Documents;
 - (v) all Equipment;
 - (vi) all General Intangibles;
- (vii) all Instruments;
- (viii) all Inventory;
 - (ix) all Investment Property;
- (x) all books and records pertaining to the Article 9 Collateral; and
- (xi) to the extent not otherwise included, all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing and all collateral security and guarantees given by any Person with respect to any of the foregoing.
- (b) Each Grantor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Collateral Agent, for the purpose of perfecting or continuing the perfection of the Security Interest, at any time and from time to time to file in any relevant jurisdiction any initial financing statements (including fixture filings) and amendments thereto that contain the information required by Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code of each applicable jurisdiction for the filing of any financing statement or amendment, including (a) whether the Grantor is an organization, the type of organization and any organizational identification number issued to the Grantor and (b) in the case of a financing statement filed as a fixture filing or covering Article 9 Collateral constituting minerals or the like to be extracted or timber to be cut, a sufficient description of the real property to which such Article 9 Collateral relates. The Grantor agrees to provide such information to the Collateral Agent promptly upon request.

Each Grantor also ratifies its authorization for the Collateral Agent, for the purpose of perfecting or continuing the perfection of the Security Interest, to file

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

in any relevant jurisdiction any initial financing statements or amendments thereto if filed prior to the date hereof.

The Collateral Agent is further authorized to file filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or United States Copyright Office (or any successor office or any similar office in any other country) or other documents for the purpose of perfecting, confirming, continuing, enforcing or protecting the Security Interest granted by each Grantor, without the signature of any Grantor, and naming any Grantor or the Grantors as debtors and the Collateral Agent as secured party.

(c) The Security Interest is granted as security only and shall not subject the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party to, or in any way alter or modify, any obligation or liability of any Grantor with respect to or arising out of the Article 9 Collateral.

SECTION 4.02. Representations and Warranties.
The Grantors jointly and severally represent and warrant to
the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties that:

- (a) each Grantor has good and valid rights in and title to the Article 9 Collateral with respect to which it has purported to grant a Security Interest hereunder and has full power and authority to grant to the Collateral Agent the Security Interest in such Article 9 Collateral pursuant hereto and to execute, deliver and perform its obligations in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, without the consent or approval of any other Person other than any consent or approval that has been obtained;
- (b)(i) fully executed Uniform Commercial Code financing statements (including fixture filings, as applicable) or other appropriate filings, recordings or registrations containing a description of the Article 9 Collateral have been delivered to the Collateral Agent for filing in each governmental, municipal or other office specified in Schedule III, which are all the filings, recordings and registrations (other than filings required to be made in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office in order to perfect the Security Interest in Article 9 Collateral consisting of United States Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights) that are necessary to publish notice of and protect the validity of and to establish a legal, valid and perfected security interest in favor of the Collateral Agent (for the

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

ratable benefit of the Secured Parties) in respect of all Article 9 Collateral in which the Security Interest may be perfected by filing, recording or registration in the United States (or any political subdivision thereof) and its territories and possessions, and no further or subsequent filing, refiling, recording, rerecording, registration or reregistration is necessary in any such jurisdiction, except as provided under applicable law with respect to the filing of continuation statements; and (ii) a fully executed agreement in the form hereof and containing a description of all Article 9 Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property with respect to United States Patents and United States registered Trademarks (and Trademarks for which United States registration applications are pending) and United States registered Copyrights have been delivered to the Collateral Agent for recording by the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 261, 15 U.S.C. § 1060 or 17 U.S.C. § 205 and the regulations thereunder, as applicable, and otherwise as may be required pursuant to the laws of any other necessary jurisdiction, to protect the validity of and to establish a legal, valid and perfected security interest in favor of the Collateral Agent (for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties) in respect of all Article 9 Collateral consisting of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights in which a security interest may be perfected by filing, recording or registration in the United States (or any political subdivision thereof) and its territories and possessions, or in any other necessary jurisdiction, and no further or subsequent filing, refiling, recording, rerecording, registration or reregistration is necessary (other than such actions as are necessary to perfect the Security Interest with respect to any Article 9 Collateral consisting of Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (or registration or application for registration thereof) acquired or developed after the date hereof);

(c) the Security Interest constitutes (i) a legal and valid security interest in all the Article 9 Collateral securing the payment and performance of the Obligations, (ii) subject to the filings described in Section 4.02(b), a perfected security interest in all Article 9 Collateral in which a security interest may be perfected by filing, recording or registering a financing statement or analogous document in the United States (or any political subdivision thereof) and its territories and possessions pursuant to the Uniform

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

Commercial Code or other applicable law in such jurisdictions and (iii) a security interest that shall be perfected in all Article 9 Collateral in which a security interest may be perfected upon the receipt and recording of this Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, as applicable. The Security Interest is and shall be prior to any other Lien on any of the Article 9 Collateral, other than Permitted Liens; and

(d) the Article 9 Collateral is owned by the Grantors free and clear of any Lien, except for Permitted Liens. None of the Grantors has filed or consented to the filing of (i) any financing statement or analogous document under the Uniform Commercial Code or any other applicable laws covering any Article 9 Collateral, (ii) any assignment in which any Grantor assigns any Article 9 Collateral or any security agreement or similar instrument covering any Article 9 Collateral with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office (excluding any licenses pursuant to which Grantor retains the right to exploit the licensed intellectual property rights) or (iii) any assignment in which any Grantor assigns any Article 9 Collateral or any security agreement or similar instrument covering any Article 9 Collateral with any foreign governmental, municipal or other office, which financing statement or analogous document, assignment, security agreement or similar instrument is still in effect, except, in each case, for Permitted Liens. None of the Grantors hold any commercial tort claim.

SECTION 4.03. Covenants. (a) Each Grantor agrees promptly to notify the Collateral Agent in writing of any change (i) in its corporate name, (ii) in the location of its chief executive office, its principal place of business, any office in which it maintains books or records relating to Article 9 Collateral owned by it or any office or facility at which Article 9 Collateral owned by it is located (including the establishment of any such new office or facility), (iii) in its identity or type of organization or corporate structure, (iv) in its Federal Taxpayer Identification Number or organizational identification number or (v) in its jurisdiction of organization. Each Grantor agrees to promptly provide the Collateral Agent with certified organizational documents reflecting any of the changes described in the preceding sentence. Each Grantor agrees not to effect or permit any change referred to in the preceding sentence unless all filings have been made under the Uniform Commercial Code or otherwise that are required

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

in order for the Collateral Agent to continue at all times following such change to have a valid, legal and perfected security interest in all the Article 9 Collateral, junior only to the Lien granted to Comerica to secure the Senior Debt. Each Grantor agrees promptly to notify the Collateral Agent if any material portion of the Article 9 Collateral owned or held by such Grantor is damaged or destroyed.

- Each Grantor agrees to maintain, at its own (b) cost and expense, such complete and accurate records with respect to the Article 9 Collateral owned by it as is consistent with its current practices and in accordance with such prudent and standard practices used in industries that are the same as or similar to those in which such Grantor is engaged, but in any event to include complete accounting records indicating all payments and proceeds received with respect to any part of the Article 9 Collateral, and, at such time or times as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request, promptly to prepare and deliver to the Collateral Agent a duly certified schedule or schedules in form and detail satisfactory to the Collateral Agent showing the identity, amount and location of any and all Article 9 Collateral.
- (c) Each Grantor shall, at its own expense, take any and all actions necessary to defend title to the Article 9 Collateral against all persons and to defend the Security Interest of the Collateral Agent in the Article 9 Collateral and the priority thereof against any Lien except for Permitted Liens.
- Each Grantor agrees, at its own expense, to execute, acknowledge, deliver and cause to be duly filed all such further instruments and documents and take all such actions as the Collateral Agent may from time to time reasonably request to better assure, preserve, protect and perfect the Security Interest and the rights and remedies created hereby, including the payment of any fees and taxes required in connection with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the granting of the Security Interest and the filing of any financing statements (including fixture filings) or other documents in connection herewith or If any amount payable under or in connection therewith. with any of the Article 9 Collateral shall be or become evidenced by any promissory note or other instrument, such note or instrument shall be immediately pledged and delivered to the Collateral Agent, duly endorsed in a manner satisfactory to the Collateral Agent.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor hereby authorizes the Collateral Agent, with

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

prompt notice thereof to the Grantors, to supplement this Agreement by supplementing Schedule II or adding additional schedules hereto to specifically identify any asset or item that may constitute Copyrights, Licenses, Patents or Trademarks; provided, however, that any Grantor shall have the right, exercisable within 10 days after it has been notified by the Collateral Agent of the specific identification of such Article 9 Collateral, to advise the Collateral Agent in writing of any inaccuracy of the representations and warranties made by such Grantor hereunder with respect to such Article 9 Collateral. Grantor agrees that it will use its best efforts to take such action as shall be necessary in order that all representations and warranties hereunder shall be true and correct with respect to such Article 9 Collateral within 30 days after the date it has been notified by the Collateral Agent of the specific identification of such Article 9 Collateral.

- None of the Grantors shall make or permit to (e) be made an assignment, pledge or hypothecation of the Article 9 Collateral or shall grant any other Lien in respect of the Article 9 Collateral, except as expressly permitted by the Subordinated Notes. None of the Grantors shall make or permit to be made any transfer of the Article 9 Collateral and each Grantor shall remain at all times in possession of the Article 9 Collateral owned by it, except that unless and until the Collateral Agent shall notify the Grantors that an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and that during the continuance thereof the Grantors shall not sell, convey, lease, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of any Article 9 Collateral (which notice may be given by telephone if promptly confirmed in writing), the Grantors may use and dispose of the Article 9 Collateral in any lawful manner not inconsistent with the provisions of this Agreement, the Subordinated Notes or any other Subordinated Loan Document.
- SECTION 4.04. Covenants regarding Patent,
 Trademark and Copyright Collateral. (a) Each Grantor
 agrees that during the term of any Patent it will not, and
 will not permit any of its licensees to, do any act or omit
 do to any act whereby any Patent that is material to the
 conduct of such Grantor's business may become invalidated or
 dedicated to the public, and agrees that it shall continue
 to mark any products covered by a Patent with the relevant
 patent number as necessary and sufficient to establish and
 preserve its maximum rights under applicable patent laws.
- (b) Each Grantor (either itself or through its licensees or its sublicensees) will, for each Trademark

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

material to the conduct of such Grantor's business,
(1) maintain such Trademark in full force free from any
claim of abandonment or invalidity for non-use, (2) maintain
the quality of products and services offered under such
Trademark, (3) display such Trademark with notice of Federal
or foreign registration to the extent necessary and
sufficient to establish and preserve its maximum rights
under applicable law and (4) not knowingly use or knowingly
permit the use of such Trademark in violation of any third
party rights.

- (c) Each Grantor (either itself or through its licensees or sublicensees) will, for each work covered by a material Copyright, continue to publish, reproduce, display, adopt and distribute the work with appropriate copyright notice as necessary and sufficient to establish and preserve its maximum rights under applicable copyright laws.
- Agent immediately if it knows or has reason to know that any Patent, Trademark or Copyright material to the conduct of its business may become abandoned, lost or dedicated to the public (other than as the result of the expiration of the term of any Patent), or of any adverse determination or development (including the institution of, or any such determination in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office or any court or similar office of any country) regarding such Grantor's ownership of any Patent, Trademark or Copyright, its right to register the same, or its right to keep and maintain the same.
- In the event that any Grantor, either itself (e) or through any agent, employee, licensee or designee, files an application for any Patent, Trademark or Copyright (or for the registration of any Trademark or Copyright) with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office or any office or agency in any political subdivision of the United States or in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, such Grantor shall promptly inform the Collateral Agent of the registration of such Patent, Trademark or Copyright, and, upon request of the Collateral Agent, executes and delivers any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as the Collateral Agent may request to evidence the Collateral Agent's security interest in such Patent, Trademark or Copyright, and each Grantor hereby appoints the Collateral Agent as its attorney-in-fact to execute and file such writings for the foregoing purposes, all acts of such attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed; such power, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable.

- (f) Each Grantor will take all necessary steps that are consistent with the practice in any proceeding before the United States Patent and Trademark Office, United States Copyright Office or any office or agency in any political subdivision of the United States or in any other country or any political subdivision thereof, and to maintain each issued Patent and each registration of the Trademarks and Copyrights that is material to the conduct of any Grantor's business, including timely filings of applications for renewal, affidavits of use, affidavits of incontestability and payment of maintenance fees, and, if consistent with good business judgment, to initiate opposition, interference and cancellation proceedings against third parties.
- (g) In the event that any Grantor has reason to believe that any Article 9 Collateral consisting of a Patent, Trademark or Copyright material to the conduct of any Grantor's business has been or is about to be infringed, misappropriated or diluted by a third party, such Grantor shall promptly notify the Collateral Agent and shall take such actions as are appropriate under the circumstances to protect such Article 9 Collateral, including without limitation and if consistent with good business judgment, institute legal proceedings for infringement, misappropriation or dilution and to recover any and all damages for such infringement, misappropriation or dilution.
- (h) Upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor shall use its best efforts to obtain all requisite consents or approvals by the licensor of each Copyright License, Patent License or Trademark License to effect the assignment of all such Grantor's right, title and interest thereunder to the Collateral Agent or its designee.

ARTICLE V

Remedies

SECTION 5.01. Remedies upon Default. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Grantor agrees to deliver each item of Collateral to the Collateral Agent on demand, and it is agreed that the Collateral Agent shall have the right to take any of or all the following actions at the same or different times: (a) with respect to any Article 9 Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property, on demand, to cause the Security Interest to become an assignment,

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

transfer and conveyance of any of or all such Article 9 Collateral by the applicable Grantors to the Collateral Agent, or to license or sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or nonexclusive basis, any such Article 9 Collateral throughout the world on such terms and conditions and in such manner as the Collateral Agent shall determine (other than in violation of any then-existing licensing arrangements to the extent that waivers cannot be obtained), and (b) with or without legal process and with or without prior notice or demand for performance, to take possession of the Article 9 Collateral and without liability for trespass to enter any premises where the Article 9 Collateral may be located for the purpose of taking possession of or removing the Article 9 Collateral and, generally, to exercise any and all rights afforded to a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code or other applicable law. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Grantor agrees that the Collateral Agent shall have the right, subject to the mandatory requirements of applicable law, to sell or otherwise dispose of all or any part of the Collateral, at public or private sale or at any broker's board or on any securities exchange, for cash, upon credit or for future delivery as the Collateral Agent shall deem appropriate. The Collateral Agent shall be authorized at any such sale (if it deems it advisable to do so) to restrict the prospective bidders or purchasers to persons who will represent and agree that they are purchasing the Collateral for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or sale thereof, and upon consummation of any such sale the Collateral Agent shall have the right to assign, transfer and deliver to the purchaser or purchasers thereof the Collateral so sold. Each such purchaser at any such sale shall hold the property sold absolutely, free from any claim or right on the part of any Grantor or Pledgor, and the Grantors and Pledgors hereby waive (to the extent permitted by law) all rights of redemption, stay and appraisal which such Grantor or Pledgor now has or may at any time in the future have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted.

The Collateral Agent shall give the Grantors and Pledgors 10 days' written notice (which each Grantor or Pledgor agrees is reasonable notice within the meaning of Section 9-504(3) of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York or its equivalent in other jurisdictions) of the Collateral Agent's intention to make any sale of Article 9 Collateral. Such notice, in the case of a public sale, shall state the time and place for such sale and, in the case of a sale at a broker's board or on a securities exchange, shall state the board or exchange at

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

which such sale is to be made and the day on which the Collateral, or portion thereof, will first be offered for sale at such board or exchange. Any such public sale shall be held at such time or times within ordinary business hours and at such place or places as the Collateral Agent may fix and state in the notice (if any) of such sale. At any such sale, the Collateral, or portion thereof, to be sold may be sold in one lot as an entirety or in separate parcels, as the Collateral Agent may (in its sole and absolute discretion) determine. The Collateral Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of any Collateral if it shall determine not to do so, regardless of the fact that notice of sale of such Collateral shall have been given. Collateral Agent may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for sale, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which the same was so In case any sale of all or any part of the adjourned. Collateral is made on credit or for future delivery, the Collateral so sold may be retained by the Collateral Agent until the sale price is paid by the purchaser or purchasers thereof, but the Collateral Agent shall not incur any liability in case any such purchaser or purchasers shall fail to take up and pay for the Collateral so sold and, in case of any such failure, such Collateral may be sold again upon like notice. At any public (or, to the extent permitted by law, private) sale made pursuant to this Section 5.01 any Secured Party may bid for or purchase, free (to the extent permitted by law) from any right of redemption, stay, valuation or appraisal on the part of any Grantor or Pledgor (all said rights being also hereby waived and released to the extent permitted by law), the Collateral or any part thereof offered for sale and may make payment on account thereof by using any claim then due and payable to such Secured Party from any Grantor or Pledgor as a credit against the purchase price, and such Secured Party may, upon compliance with the terms of sale, hold, retain and dispose of such property without further accountability to any Grantor or Pledgor therefor. For purposes hereof, a written agreement to purchase the Collateral or any portion thereof shall be treated as a sale thereof; the Collateral Agent shall be free to carry out such sale pursuant to such agreement and no Grantor or Pledgor shall be entitled to the return of the Collateral or any portion thereof subject thereto, notwithstanding the fact that after the Collateral Agent shall have entered into such an agreement all Events of Default shall have been remedied and the Obligations paid As an alternative to exercising the power of sale in full. herein conferred upon it, the Collateral Agent may proceed by a suit or suits at law or in equity to foreclose this

Agreement and to sell the Collateral or any portion thereof pursuant to a judgment or decree of a court or courts having competent jurisdiction or pursuant to a proceeding by a court-appointed receiver. Any sale pursuant to the provisions of this <u>Section 5.01</u> shall be deemed to conform to the commercially reasonable standards as provided in Section 9-504(3) of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of New York or its equivalent in other jurisdictions.

SECTION 5.02. Application of Proceeds. The Collateral Agent shall apply the proceeds of any collection or sale of Collateral, as well as any Collateral consisting of cash, as follows:

FIRST, to the payment of all costs and expenses incurred by the Collateral Agent in connection with such collection or sale or otherwise in connection with this Agreement, any other Subordinated Loan Document or any of the Obligations, including all court costs and the reasonable fees and expenses of its agents and legal counsel, the repayment of all advances made by the Collateral Agent hereunder or under any other Subordinated Loan Document on behalf of any Grantor or Pledgor and any other costs or expenses incurred in connection with the exercise of any right or remedy hereunder or under any other Subordinated Loan Document;

SECOND, to the payment in full of the Obligations (the amounts so applied to be distributed among the Secured Parties pro rata in accordance with the amounts of the Obligations owed to them on the date of any such distribution); and

THIRD, to the Grantors and Pledgors, their successors or assigns, or as a court of competent jurisdiction may otherwise direct.

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall have absolute discretion as to the time of application of any such proceeds, moneys or balances in accordance with this Agreement. Upon any sale of Collateral by the Collateral Agent (including pursuant to a power of sale granted by statute or under a judicial proceeding), the receipt of the Collateral Agent or of the officer making the sale shall be a sufficient discharge to the purchaser or purchasers of the Collateral so sold and such purchaser or purchasers shall not be obligated to see to the application of any part of the purchase money paid

[NYCorp;1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

over to the Collateral Agent or such officer or be answerable in any way for the misapplication thereof.

SECTION 5.03. Grant of License to Use Intellectual Property. For the purpose of enabling the Collateral Agent to exercise rights and remedies under this Article at such time as the Collateral Agent shall be lawfully entitled to exercise such rights and remedies, each Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent an irrevocable, nonexclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to the Grantors) to use, license or sublicense any of the Article 9 Collateral consisting of Intellectual Property now owned or hereafter acquired by such Grantor, and wherever the same may be located, and including in such license reasonable access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer software and programs used for the compilation or printout thereof. The use of such license by the Collateral Agent shall be exercised, at the option of the Collateral Agent, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default; provided that any license, sublicense or other transaction entered into by the Collateral Agent in accordance herewith shall be binding upon the Grantors notwithstanding any subsequent cure of an Event of Default.

SECTION 5.04. Securities Act, etc. In view of the position of the Pledgors in relation to the Pledged Collateral, or because of other current or future circumstances, a question may arise under the Securities Act of 1933, as now or hereafter in effect, or any similar statute hereafter enacted analogous in purpose or effect (such Act and any such similar statute as from time to time in effect being called the "Federal Securities Laws") with respect to any disposition of the Pledged Collateral permitted hereunder. Each Pledgor understands that compliance with the Federal Securities Laws might very strictly limit the course of conduct of the Collateral Agent if the Collateral Agent were to attempt to dispose of all or any part of the Pledged Collateral, and might also limit the extent to which, or the manner in which, any subsequent transferee of any Pledged Collateral could dispose of the Similarly, there may be other legal restrictions or limitations affecting the Collateral Agent in any attempt to dispose of all or part of the Pledged Collateral under applicable Blue Sky or other state securities laws or similar laws analogous in purpose or effect. Each Pledgor recognizes that in light of such restrictions and limitations the Collateral Agent may, with respect to any sale of the Pledged Collateral, limit the purchasers to those who will agree, among other things, to acquire such

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

Pledged Collateral for their own account, for investment, and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Pledgor acknowledges and agrees that in light of such restrictions and limitations, the Collateral Agent, in its sole and absolute discretion (a) may proceed to make such a sale whether or not a registration statement for the purpose of registering such Pledged Collateral or part thereof shall have been filed under the Federal Securities Laws and (b) may approach and negotiate with a single potential purchaser to effect such sale. Each Pledgor acknowledges and agrees that any such sale might result in prices and other terms less favorable to the seller than if such sale were a public sale without such restrictions. In the event of any such sale, the Collateral Agent shall incur no responsibility or liability for selling all or any part of the Pledged Collateral at a price that the Collateral Agent, in its sole and absolute discretion, may in good faith deem reasonable under the circumstances, notwithstanding the possibility that a substantially higher price might have been realized if the sale were deferred until after registration as aforesaid or if more than a single purchaser The provisions of this Section 5.04 will were approached. apply notwithstanding the existence of a public or private market upon which the quotations or sales prices may exceed substantially the price at which the Collateral Agent sells.

ARTICLE VI

Indemnity and Subrogation

SECTION 6.01. <u>Indemnity and Subrogation</u>. In addition to all such rights of indemnity and subrogation as the Guarantors may have under applicable law (but subject to Section 6.03), the Borrower agrees that (a) in the event a payment shall be made by Holdings or any other Guarantor under this Agreement, the Borrower shall indemnify such Guarantor for the full amount of such payment and such Guarantor shall be subrogated to the rights of the person to whom such payment shall have been made to the extent of such payment and (b) in the event any assets of any Guarantor shall be sold pursuant to any Security Document to satisfy a claim of any Secured Party, the Borrower shall indemnify Holdings or such Guarantor in an amount equal to the greater of the book value or the fair market value of the assets so sold.

SECTION 6.02. Contribution and Subrogation.
Holdings and each Guarantor (a "Contributing Guarantor")
agrees (subject to Section 6.03) that, in the event a
payment shall be made by Holdings or any other Guarantor

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

under this Agreement or assets of Holdings or any other Guarantor shall be sold to satisfy a claim of any Secured Party and Holdings or such other Guarantor (the "Claiming Guarantor") shall not have been fully indemnified by the Borrower as provided in Section 6.01, the Contributing Guarantor shall indemnify the Claiming Guarantor, to the extent not indemnified by the Borrower under Section 6.01, in an amount equal to the amount of such payment or the greater of the book value or the fair market value of such assets, as the case may be, in each case multiplied by a fraction of which the numerator shall be the net worth of the Contributing Guarantor on the date hereof and the denominator shall be the aggregate net worth of all the Guarantors on the date hereof (or, in the case of any Guarantor becoming a party hereto pursuant to Section 7.16, the date of the Supplement hereto executed and delivered by such Guarantor). Any Contributing Guarantor making any payment to a Claiming Guarantor pursuant to this Section 6.02 shall be subrogated to the rights of such Claiming Guarantor under Section 6.01 to the extent of such payment.

SECTION 6.03. <u>Subordination</u>. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, all rights of the Guarantors under <u>Sections 6.01</u> and <u>6.02</u> and all other rights of indemnity, contribution or subrogation under applicable law or otherwise shall be fully subordinated to the indefeasible payment in full in cash of the Obligations. No failure on the part of the Borrower, Holdings or any Guarantor to make the payments required by <u>Sections 6.01</u> and <u>6.02</u> (or any other payments required under applicable law or otherwise) shall in any respect limit the obligations and liabilities of any Guarantor with respect to its obligations hereunder, and each Guarantor shall remain liable for the full amount of the obligations of such Guarantor hereunder.

ARTICLE VII

<u>Miscellaneous</u>

SECTION 7.01. Notices. All communications and notices hereunder shall (except as otherwise expressly permitted herein) be in writing and given as provided in Section X(G) of the Subordination Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder to any Subordinated Loan Party shall be given to it at its address or telecopy number set forth on Schedule IV, with a copy to the Borrower.

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01~1:32p]

SECTION 7.02. <u>Security Interest Absolute.</u> rights of the Collateral Agent hereunder, the Security Interest, the grant of a security interest in the Pledged Collateral and all obligations of each Grantor and Pledgor hereunder shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of (a) any lack of validity or enforceability of the Subordinated Notes, any other Subordinated Loan Document, any agreement with respect to any of the Obligations or any other agreement or instrument relating to any of the foregoing, (b) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to any departure from the Subordinated Notes, any other Subordinated Loan Document or any other agreement or instrument, (c) any exchange, release or non-perfection of any Lien on other collateral, or any release or amendment or waiver of or consent under or departure from any guarantee, securing or guaranteeing all or any of the Obligations, or (d) any other circumstance that might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, any Grantor or Pledgor in respect of the Obligations or this Agreement.

SECTION 7.03. Survival of Agreement. covenants, agreements, representations and warranties made by the Guarantors in the Subordinated Loan Documents and in the certificates or other instruments delivered in connection with or pursuant to this Agreement or any other Subordinated Loan Document shall be considered to have been relied upon by the other parties hereto and shall survive the execution and delivery of the Subordinated Loan Documents, regardless of any investigation made by any such other party or on its behalf and notwithstanding that the Collateral Agent or any Subordinated Lender may have had notice or knowledge of any default or incorrect representation or warranty at the time any credit is extended, and shall continue in full force and effect as long as the principal of or any accrued interest on any Subordinated Note or any fee or any other amount payable under this Agreement is outstanding and unpaid.

SECTION 7.04. <u>Binding Effect; Several Agreement.</u>
This Agreement shall become effective as to any Subordinated Loan Party when a counterpart hereof executed on behalf of such Subordinated Loan Party shall have been delivered to the Collateral Agent and a counterpart hereof shall have been executed on behalf of the Collateral Agent, and thereafter shall be binding upon such Subordinated Loan Party and the Collateral Agent and their respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of such Subordinated Loan Party, the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties and their respective successors and

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

assigns, except that no Subordinated Loan Party shall have the right to assign or transfer its rights or obligations hereunder or any interest herein or in the Collateral (and any such assignment or transfer shall be void) except as expressly contemplated by this Agreement or the Subordinated Notes. This Agreement shall be construed as a separate agreement with respect to each Subordinated Loan Party and may be amended, modified, supplemented, waived or released with respect to any Subordinated Loan Party without the approval of any other Subordinated Loan Party and without affecting the obligations of any other Subordinated Loan Party hereunder.

SECTION 7.05. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. Whenever in this Agreement any of the parties hereto is referred to, such reference shall be deemed to include the successor and assigns of such party; and all covenants, promises and agreements by or on behalf of any Grantor or the Collateral Agent that are contained in this Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of their respective successors and assigns.

SECTION 7.06. Collateral Agent's Fees and Expenses: Indemnification. (a) Each Grantor and each Pledgor jointly and severally agrees to pay upon demand to the Collateral Agent the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including the reasonable fees, disbursements and other charges of its counsel and of any experts or agents, which the Collateral Agent may incur in connection with (i) the administration of this Agreement (including the customary fees and charges of the Collateral Agent for any audits conducted by it or on its behalf with respect to the Accounts Receivable or Inventory), (ii) the custody or preservation of, or the sale of, collection from or other realization upon any of the Collateral, (iii) the exercise, enforcement or protection of any of the rights of the Collateral Agent hereunder or (iv) the failure of any Grantor or Pledgor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof.

(b) Without limitation of its indemnification obligations under the other Subordinated Loan Documents, each Grantor and each Pledgor jointly and severally agrees to indemnify the Collateral Agent against, and hold it harmless from, any and all losses, claims, damages, liabilities and related expenses, including the fees, charges and disbursements of any counsel for the Collateral Agent, incurred by or asserted against the Collateral Agent arising out of, in connection with, or as a result of, the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement or any claim, litigation, investigation or proceeding relating

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

hereto or to the Collateral, whether or not the Collateral Agent is a party thereto; <u>provided</u> that such indemnity shall not be available to the extent that such losses, claims, damages, liabilities or related expenses are determined by a court of competent jurisdiction by final and nonappealable judgment to have resulted from the gross negligence or wilful misconduct of the Collateral Agent.

(c) Any such amounts payable as provided hereunder shall be additional Obligations secured hereby and by the other Subordinated Security Documents. The provisions of this Section 7.06 shall remain operative and in full force and effect regardless of the termination of this Agreement or any other Subordinated Loan Document, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, the repayment of any of the Obligations, the invalidity or unenforceability of any term or provision of this Agreement or any other Subordinated Loan Document, or any investigation made by or on behalf of the Collateral Agent or any other Secured Party. All amounts due under this Section 7.06 shall be payable on written demand therefor.

SECTION 7.07. Collateral Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact. Each Grantor and each Pledgor hereby appoints the Collateral Agent the attorney-in-fact of such Grantor or Pledgor for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this Agreement and taking any action and executing any instrument that the Collateral Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes hereof, which appointment is irrevocable and coupled with an Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Collateral Agent shall have the right, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, with full power of substitution either in the Collateral Agent's name or in the name of such Grantor or Pledgor (a) in the case of a Grantor (i) to receive, endorse, assign and/or deliver any and all notes, acceptances, checks, drafts, money orders or other evidences of payment relating to the Article 9 Collateral or any part thereof; (ii) to demand, collect, receive payment of, give receipt for and give discharges and releases of all or any of the Article 9 Collateral; (iii) to sign the name of any Grantor on any invoice or bill of lading relating to any of the Article 9 Collateral; (iv) to send verifications of Accounts Receivable to any Account Debtor; (v) to commence and prosecute any and all suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect or otherwise realize on all or any of the Article 9 Collateral or to enforce any rights in respect of any Article 9 Collateral; (vi) to settle, compromise, compound, adjust or defend any actions, suits or proceedings relating

[NYCorp;1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

to all or any of the Article 9 Collateral; (vii) to notify, or to require any Grantor to notify, Account Debtors to make payment directly to the Collateral Agent; and (viii) to use, sell, assign, transfer, pledge, make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with all or any of the Article 9 Collateral, and to do all other acts and things necessary to carry out the purposes of this Agreement, as fully and completely as though the Collateral Agent were the absolute owner of the Article 9 Collateral for all purposes; and (b) in the case of a Pledgor (i) to ask for, demand, sue for, collect, receive and give acquittance for any and all moneys due or to become due under and by virtue of any Pledged Collateral; (ii) to endorse checks, drafts, orders and other instruments for the payment of money payable to the Pledgor representing any interest or dividend or other distribution payable in respect of the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof or on account thereof and to give full discharge of the same; (iii) to settle, compromise, prosecute or defend any action, claim or proceeding with respect thereto; and (iv) to sell, assign, endorse, pledge, transfer and to make any agreement respecting, or otherwise deal with, the same; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall be construed as requiring or obligating the Collateral Agent to make any commitment or to make any inquiry as to the nature or sufficiency of any payment received by the Collateral Agent, or to present or file any claim or notice, or to take any action with respect to the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof or the moneys due or to become due in respect thereof or any property covered thereby. The Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties shall be accountable only for amounts actually received as a result of the exercise of the powers granted to them herein, and neither they nor their officers, directors, employees or agent shall be responsible to any Grantor or Pledgor for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or wilful misconduct.

SECTION 7.08. GOVERNING LAW. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7.09. <u>Waivers; Amendment.</u> (a) No failure or delay by the Collateral Agent or any Subordinated Lender in exercising any right or power hereunder or under any other Subordinated Loan Document shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right or power, or any abandonment or discontinuance of steps to enforce such a right or power, preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right or power. The rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent and the Subordinated

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

Lenders hereunder and under the other Subordinated Loan Documents are cumulative and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies that they would otherwise have. No waiver of any provision of any Subordinated Loan Document or consent to any departure by any Guarantor therefrom shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be permitted by paragraph (b) of this <u>Section 7.09</u>, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the purpose for which given.

(b) Neither this Agreement nor any provision hereof may be waived, amended or modified except pursuant to an agreement or agreements in writing entered into by the Collateral Agent and the Guarantor or Guarantors with respect to which such waiver, amendment or modification is to apply, subject to any consent required in accordance with Section VIII(C) of the Subordination Agreement.

SECTION 7.10. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, ANY OTHER SUBORDINATED LOAN DOCUMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY). EACH PARTY HERETO (A) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PARTY HAS REPRESENTED, EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PARTY WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE FOREGOING WAIVER AND (B) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO THIS AGREEMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION 7.10.

SECTION 7.11. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability without affecting the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions hereof; and the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not invalidate such provision in any other jurisdiction.

SECTION 7.12. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute a single contract (subject to <u>Section 7.04</u>), and shall become effective as provided in <u>Section 7.04</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Agreement by telecopy shall

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01~1:32p]

be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

SECTION 7.13. <u>Headings</u>. Article and Section headings used herein are for the purpose of reference only, are not part of this Agreement and are not to affect the construction of, or to be taken into consideration in interpreting, this Agreement.

SECTION 7.14 Jurisdiction; Consent to Service of (a) Each of the Subordinated Loan Parties hereby irrevocably and unconditionally submits, for itself and its property, to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of the State of New York sitting in New York County and of the United States District Court of the Southern District of New York, and any appellate court from any thereof, in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to any Subordinated Loan Document, or for recognition or enforcement of any judgment, and each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that all claims in respect of any such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in such New York State or, to the extent permitted by law, in such Federal court. Each of the parties hereto agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law. Nothing in this Agreement or any other Subordinated Loan Document shall affect any right that the Collateral Agent or any Subordinated Lender may otherwise have to bring any action or proceeding relating to this Agreement or any other Subordinated Loan Document against Holdings, the Borrower, any other Subordinated Loan Party or their respective properties in the courts of any jurisdiction.

- (b) Each of the Subordinated Loan Parties hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent it may legally and effectively do so, any objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any other Subordinated Loan Document in any court referred to in paragraph (a) of this Section 7.14. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding in any such court.
- (c) Each party to this Agreement irrevocably consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in <u>Section 7.01</u>. Nothing in this Agreement or any other Subordinated Loan Document will affect the right of

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

any party to this Agreement to serve process in any other manner permitted by law.

- SECTION 7.15. <u>Termination or Release</u>. (a) This Agreement, the Guarantees, the Security Interest and all other security interests granted hereby shall terminate when all the Obligations have been indefeasibly paid in full.
- (b) A Guarantor shall automatically be released from its obligations hereunder and the Security Interest in the Collateral of such Guarantor shall be automatically released in the event that all the capital stock of such Guarantor shall be sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of to a person that is not the Borrower or an Affiliate of the Borrower in accordance with the terms of the Subordinated Notes; provided that the Majority SubDebt Holders shall have consented to such sale, transfer or other disposition (to the extent required by the Subordination Agreement) and the terms of such consent did not provide otherwise.
- (c) Upon any sale or other transfer by any Grantor or Pledgor of any Collateral that is permitted under the Subordinated Notes to any person that is not the Borrower or an Affiliate of the Borrower, or, upon the effectiveness of any written consent to the release of the security interest granted hereby in any Collateral, the security interest in such Collateral shall be automatically released.
- (d) In connection with any termination or release pursuant to paragraph (a), (b), or (c), the Collateral Agent shall execute and deliver to any Grantor or Pledgor, as the case may be, at such Grantor's or Pledgor's expense, all documents that such Grantor or Pledgor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination or release. Any execution and delivery of documents pursuant to this Section 7.15 shall be without recourse to or warranty by the Collateral Agent.
- SECTION 7.16. Additional Subsidiaries. Pursuant to Section 7.12 of the Subordinated Notes, certain Subsidiaries of the Borrower or Holdings that were not in existence or not a Subsidiary on the date of the Subordination Agreement are required to enter in this Agreement (a) as a Guarantor, (b) as a Grantor if such Subsidiary owns or possesses property of a type that would be considered Article 9 Collateral hereunder and (c) as a Pledgor if such Subsidiary owns or possesses property of a type that would be considered Pledged Collateral hereunder. Upon execution and delivery by the Collateral Agent and such

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

a Subsidiary of an instrument in the form of <u>Annex I</u> hereto, such Subsidiary shall become a party hereunder with the same force and effect as if originally named as a party herein. The execution and delivery of any such instrument shall not require the consent of any Subordinated Loan Party hereunder. The rights and obligations of each Subordinated Loan Party hereunder shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the addition of any Subsidiary as a party to this Agreement.

SECTION 7.17. <u>Subordination Agreement</u>. The pledge of the Collateral and all other provisions herein shall in all respects be subordinate to, and operative only consistent with, the Subordination Agreement. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the Subordination Agreement, the terms of the Subordination Agreement shall control.

SECTION 7.18. <u>Senior Security Interest.</u> Each Subordinated Loan Party acknowledges that a portion of the Collateral is or may be held, possessed or controlled by Comerica to secure the Senior Debt. On and after the Termination Date, such Collateral will continue to be held, possessed or controlled by either (a) Comerica in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties or (b) such other third party as the Majority SubDebt Holders shall designate. Each Subordinated Lender agrees that it shall execute and deliver such agreements, instruments, statements and other documents as are necessary, including, without limitation, control agreements and lockbox agreements, in order to preserve and protect the security interest of the Collateral Agent or such other third party in such Collateral.

SECTION 7.19. <u>Subordination Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall operate consistent with the terms of the Subordination Agreement. In the event of a conflict between this Agreement and the Subordination Agreement, the terms of the Subordination Agreement shall control.

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

by Name: Kunth J. Barats Title: Income
HADEN SCHWEITZER CORPORATION,
Name: Venneda (Desgetz Title: Pleaset
HADEN, INC.,
by Kilhigit
Name: render Denders.
HADEN ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION,
by Millardet
Name: Verreith Le Dargara
COMERICA BANK, as Collateral Agent,
by
Name: Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

HADEN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC.,
by
Name: Title:
HADEN SCHWEITZER CORPORATION,
by
Name: Title:
HADEN, INC.,
ру
Name: Title:
HADEN ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION,
by
Name: Title:
COMERICA BANK, as Collateral Agent, by
Name: Russ Stoles. Title: viu-President

Schedule I Capital Stock; Debt Securities

- Amended and Restated Promissory Note from Haden Auburn, LLC to Haden, Inc., dated as of August 1, 2001, in the principal amount of \$570,000.
- There is intercompany debt among the Haden entities that is not evidenced by notes. A summary of such intercompany debt follows:

Haden International Group Detail of MI Group & HIG I/G Receivables (In USD)

	HIG	HSC	Haden, Inc.	HRD	HEC	HPI
Net I/G Receivable - Due From:						
Haden, Inc.	19,298	5,373,800		1,550		
HSC	302,936				22,385	5,000
				1.976.869		
HEC	2,119,174					
	•			554,748		
HPI	42,300			Ť		
Ducost	7.097.445					
HIG	· ,					
				765,280		
Germany .	4,539,457	716,949		•		•
Mexico	•	2,886,004			5,660	
France	181,321	84,886				
HDIL	3.708.026	6,131,183				
PES	3,349,000					
India - Services	703,040					
HTL	182,000					
Haden Paint Finishing -	<u>-</u>	92,256				
Mexico		,,				
						
Total	22,243,997	15,285,078	-		28,045	5,000
				3,298,447		

Capitalization

PLEDGOR	COMPANY	SHARES
HIG	Haden MacLellan Ltd.	19,151,226 ordinary shares of £1 each
HIG	Haden Ducost Systems Ltd.	10,000 ordinary shares of £1 each
HIG	Haden Inc.	500 shares of Common Stock, no par value per share
HIG	Haden PCL do Brasil Ltd.	19.000 quotas of R\$1 each
HMH Process Engineering and Services Ltd.	Haden Drysys International Ltd. (United Kingdom)	50,000
HMH Process Engineering and Services Ltd.	Haden Drysys GmbH (Germany)	100%
HMH Process Engineering and Services Ltd. and;	Haden Drysys SA (France)	15394 shares
John Culliford Ken Dargatz Jean Galaud Jean Francois Gaulon Jeffrey Johnson Patrick Kenzey		
HMH Process Engineering and Services Ltd.	Haden Drysys Mexico Ltd. (United Kingdom)	1000 shares
HMH Process Engineering and Services Ltd.	Haden Beiux SA (Belgium)	100%
HMH Process Engineering and Services Ltd.	Haden Drysys Environmental Ltd. (United Kingdom)	250,000 shares
HMH Process Engineering and Services Ltd.	Haden King Ltd. (United Kingdom)	10,000 shares
HMH Process Engineering and Services Ltd.	Haden Technology Ltd. (United Kingdom)	1,200,000 shares
HMH Process Engineering and Services Ltd.	Drysys Equipment International Limited (United Kingdom)	Wholly-owned

0798046.03

Drysys Equipment (International) limited or HMS Process & Engineering	Haden Drysys Pty Ltd. (S. Africa)	100%
Haden Drysys International Limited	Haden Josts Engineering India Ltd. (India)	100%
Haden Inc.	Haden Schweitzer Corp. (USA)	200 shares
Haden Inc.	Haden Schweitzer Canada Corp. (Canada)	10,000 shares
Haden Inc.	Haden R & D Corp. (USA)	100 shares
Haden MacLellan Ltd.	HMH Process Engineering & Services Ltd. (United Kingdom)	2.000,000 shares
Haden Schweitzer Corp.	Haden Environmental Corp. (USA)	100 shares
Haden Schweitzer Corporation	Haden Foreign Sales Corp. (Barbados)	100 shares
Haden Environmental Corporation	Haden Purification Inc. (USA)	100 shares
Haden Ducost Systems Limited	Ducost Engineering Services Ltd. (United Kingdom)	10,000 shares
Haden Ducost Systems Limited	Ducost Engineering South East Ltd. (United Kingdom)	1,000 shares
The Company is a joint venture between Haden Drysys International limited and Beijing Bikesi Paint and Equipment Sales and service Centre who contributed 98% and 2% respectively to the capital of the company.	Haden Drysys Process Engineering Company Limited Beijing (China)	
Haden MacLellan Limited. This company is limited by guarantee.	Haden Staff Pension Trust Ltd. (United Kingdom)	

Schedule II Copyrights; Licenses; Patents; Trademarks; Trade Names

(see IP Schedule 5.6(a) to SPA and attachments thereto)

Schedule III Filing Offices

CORPORATION FILING OFFICE

Haden International Group, Inc. Michigan

Haden Schweitzer Corporation Ohio

Haden, Inc. Delaware

Haden Environmental Corporation Delaware

Schedule 4

Comerica Bank 500 Woodward Avenue, 6th Floor

Detroit, MI 48226

Mail Code 3241 Attention: Russell Stokes Telephone: (313) 222-8712 Facsimile: (313) 222-9564

Haden International Group, Inc.

1399 Pacific Drive Auburn Hills, MI 48326

Attention: Kenneth C. Dargatz Telephone: (248) 475-5010 Facsimile: (248) 475-5014

Haden Schweitzer Corporation

1399 Pacific Drive Auburn Hills, MI 48326

Attention: Kenneth C. Dargatz Telephone: (248) 475-5010 Facsimile: (248) 475-5014

Haden, Inc.

1399 Pacific Drive Auburn Hills, MI 48326

Attention: Kenneth C. Dargatz Telephone: (248) 475-5010 Facsimile: (248) 475-5014

Haden Environmental Corporation

1399 Pacific Drive Auburn Hills, MI 48326

Attention: Kenneth C. Dargatz Telephone: (248) 475-5010

Facsimile: (248) 475-5014

with copies to:

Miller Canfield Paddock and Stone

150 W. Jefferson, Ste. 2500

Detroit, MI 48226

Attention: David McLeod Telephone: (313) 496-7564 Facsimile: (313) 496-8450

with copies to:

Jaffe, Raitt, Heuer & Weiss, P.C. One Woodward Avenue, Suite 2400

Detroit, MI 48226

Attention: William E. Sider Telephone: (313) 964-7260 Facsimile: (313) 961-8358

with copies to:

Jaffe, Raitt, Heuer & Weiss, P.C. One Woodward Avenue, Suite 2400

Detroit, MI 48226

Attention: William E. Sider Telephone: (313) 964-7260 Facsimile: (313) 961-8358

with copies to:

Jaffe, Raitt, Heuer & Weiss, P.C. One Woodward Avenue, Suite 2400

Detroit, MI 48226

Attention: William E. Sider Telephone: (313) 964-7260 Facsimile: (313) 961-8358

with copies to:

Jaffe, Raitt, Heuer & Weiss, P.C.

One Woodward Avenue, Suite 2400

Detroit, MI 48226

Attention: William E. Sider Telephone: (313) 964-7260 Facsimile: (313) 961-8358

SUPPLEMENT NO. __ dated as of August 1, 2001, to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of [], among HADEN SCHWEITZER CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation (the "Borrower"), HADEN INTERNATIONAL GROUP, INC., a Michigan corporation ("Holdings"), each other Subordinated Loan Party party and COMERICA BANK, a Michigan banking corporation, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined herein).

A. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

B. The Grantors have entered into the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement in order to induce the Subordinated Lenders to extend credit to the Borrower pursuant to the Subordinated Notes. Section 7.16 of the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement provides that additional Subsidiaries of the Borrower or Holdings may become Guarantors, Pledgors and Grantors under the Subordinated Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement by execution and delivery of an instrument in the form of this Supplement. The undersigned Subsidiary (the "New Subordinated Loan Party") is executing this Supplement in accordance with the requirements of the Subordinated Notes to become a Guarantor, Pledgor and Grantor under the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement as consideration for the extensions of credit previously made pursuant to the Subordinated Notes.

Accordingly, the Collateral Agent and the New Subordinated Loan Party agree as follows:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Section 7.16 of the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the New Subordinated Loan Party by its signature below becomes a Guarantor, Pledgor and Grantor under the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement with the same force and effect as if originally named therein as a Guarantor, Pledgor and Grantor and the New Subordinated Loan Party hereby (a) agrees to all the terms and provisions of the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement applicable to it as a Guarantor, Pledgor and Grantor thereunder and (b) represents and warrants that the representations and warranties made by it as a Guarantor, Pledgor and Grantor thereunder are true and correct on and as of the date hereof. In furtherance of the foregoing, the New Subordinated Loan Party, as security for the payment and performance in full of the Obligations (as defined in the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), does hereby create and grant to the Collateral Agent, its successors and assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, their successors and assigns, a security interest in and lien on all of the New Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement) of the New Subordinated Loan Party. Each reference to a "Guarantor", "Grantor" and "Pledgor" in the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall be deemed to include the New Subordinated Loan Party. The Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2. The New Subordinated Loan Party represents and warrants to the Collateral Agent and the other Secured Parties that this Supplement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by it and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 3. This Supplement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. This Supplement shall become effective when the Collateral Agent shall have received counterparts of this Supplement that, when taken together, bear the signatures of the New Subordinated Loan Party and the Collateral Agent. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Supplement by facsimile transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Supplement.

{NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p}

SECTION 4. The New Subordinated Loan Party hereby represents and warrants that (a) set forth on Schedule I attached hereto is a true and correct schedule of the Pledged Securities owned by the New Subordinated Loan Party that are required to be pledged pursuant to the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, (b) set forth on Schedule II attached hereto is a true and correct schedule of the location of any and all Collateral of the New Subordinated Loan Party and (c) set forth under its signature hereto, is the true and correct location of the chief executive office of the New Subordinated Loan Party and its jurisdiction of formation.

SECTION 5. Except as expressly supplemented hereby, the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 6. THIS SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7. In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this Supplement should be held invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein and in the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby (it being understood that the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not in and of itself affect the validity of such provision in any other jurisdiction). The parties hereto shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions.

SECTION 8. All communications and notices hereunder shall be in writing and given as provided in Section 7.01 of the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. All communications and notices hereunder to the New Subordinated Loan Party shall be given to it at the address set forth under its signature below.

SECTION 9. The New Subordinated Loan Party agrees to reimburse the Collateral Agent for its reasonable out-of-pocket expenses in connection with this Supplement, including the reasonable fees, other charges and disbursements of counsel for the Collateral Agent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the New Subordinated Loan Party and the Collateral Agent have duly executed this Supplement to the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

[Nam	e Of New Subordinated Loan Party],
by	•
	Name: Title: Address:
COM	ERICA BANK, as Collateral Agent,
by	•
	Name: Title:

Schedule I to Supplement No. __ to the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement

Pledged Securities of the New Subordinated Loan Party

CAPITAL STOCK

Number of <u>Certificate</u> Issuer

Registered Owner

Number and Number Class of Shares

Percentage of Shares

DEBT SECURITIES

Issuer

Principal Amount

Date of Note Maturity Date

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

SCHEDULE II to Supplement No. ___ to the Subordinated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement

LOCATION OF COLLATERAL

Description

Location

[NYCorp; 1304573.4:4575C:07/31/01-1:32p]

Haden Environmental Corporation Trademark List

Bocken Kenne					Marie Control of the
TM557	DryPure TM (Unregistered)	HEC			No US application filed.

Page 1

Trademark List schurty agreement_v1.1

Trademark List schedule 1 to HEC security agreement_v1.1

HADEN INC. TRADEMARK LIST

ALC: NO	Γ	Г		_		_	
Maldienande	Niro, Scavone	Niro, Scavone		Niro, Scavone	Niro, Scavone		Niro. Scavone
Country File Serial dissue Trademark Renewal/Notes Multiporante	All documents filed; waiting pending issue from PTO	Renewal due 01/2010	Renewal due 08/29/2010 §§8 & 15 Declaration due before 8/29/06 (Declaration of Use and	Incontestability)	Renewal due 01/2008	Specimen of use to be	submitted before Feb 28, 2002
Trademark Number	pending	01/09/90 1,576,814		08/29/00 2,380,841	01/19/88 1,472,819		pending
∡lssue ≪Date	11/9/99	01/09/90		08/29/00	01/19/88		10/03/00
Serial Number.	75/502335	10/23/87 73/692173		03/11/99 75-658,753	08/07/86 73/613,598		01/06/00 75/888,952
File . Date	05/29/98	10/23/87		03/11/99	08/01/86		01/06/00
Country. File	USA	USA		USA	USA		USA
Assignee	H	王		Ī	Ī		<u> </u>
Description F ∉ €	ConvectaCure ⁷²⁴	M478 VHaden R		M1535 VHaden International Group R	M477 🗸 Haden Schweitzer R		Intellipaint TM
Docket Ref. #	TM1464	TM478		TM1535 6	TM477 V		TM1624

Page 1 of 2

Trademark List schedule 1 to security agreement - Haden Inc_v1.1

HADEN INC. PATENT LIST

Note that this file contains multiple sheets!

Docket. Ref.#	Description	Inventor	Assignee	Assignee Country File Number Date	Seriat sue		File:	Exp.	*Patent	File: Exp. Patent Renewal Status Date Number Maintenance
	Method and apparatus for treating waste paint sludge	J. Johnson, A.						1		
1500 BR	(Treating wastes - DryPure)	Slater		Brazil	P188015297	8/26/1997	3/30/1988	<u>a</u>	PI88015297	NHSN
	Method and apparatus for treating waste paint sludge	J. Johnson, A.								
1500CIPBR	1500CIPBR (Treating wastes - DryPure)	Siater		Brazil	PI89025334	8/52/8	6/2/89	<u>n.</u>	PI89025334	NSHN
	sing (Haden/Denver Equipment was Joy	Erdman, Johnson,								NSHN
1503	Technologies)	Levad		USA	07/007156	06/14/88	01/27/87	2007 4	2007 4,750,274	All annuities paid
										NSHN Next annuity
2028	Chemical drying of wet sludge	St. Louis	Haden	USA	08/259969	11/12/96	06/14/94	2014 5	2014 5,573,587	due 5/12/04
22.00	Method for Processing Paint Studies	D. St. Louis, J.	Haden	NSA.	00/015 500	06/46/00	00/40/04	1,56	101	NSHN 1st annuity
١	בייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי	COPILISON	יומספוו	Coo	600,010,000	00/10/30	03/12/9/	207	2017 3,765,293	due 12/15/01
2380 7	Contaminant shield from aluminum extrusion	D. St. Louis	Ŧ	USA	08/901,400	05/04/99	07/28/97	2017 5	2017 5,899,027	NSHN 1st annuity due 11/04/02
2477 DES	2477 DES PanelPlus - Design	D. St. Louis	Ī	USA	29071517	2/2/99	5/31/1997	2013	Des 405,198	Des. 405,198 for Design Patents
2610	Wethod for Applying Powder Paint	J. Joyce, J. Johnson	Haden	USA	9,045,749	08/08/00	03/20/98	2020 6	2020 (6,099,898	NSHN 1st annuity due 2/8/2004

Patents Licensed from Nordson:

8,084	53,028	00,323	43,958	1.558
5,07	5,1	5,7	5,7	6.0

Page 1

All Patents are paid and current

Haden Trademark List

HSC Trademark List

Docket. Ref.#*	Description ***	***Assignée	Country FII®	File Date	Serial	Issue	Trademark	*Renewal/Notes	Malptenance
X508	DryPure R	HMH	Australia	11/15/39			A510,367	_	ć
X255	DryPure R	НМН	Benelux	05/10/89			464,818	Renewal due 05/10/09	٤
TM557 BR	DryPure R	НОІ	Brazil	09/02/89	815,128,410	10/29/91	815,128,410	Renewed	Niro, Scavone
X383	DryPure R	НМН	France	05/17/89			1,591,940	Renewal due 05/17099	٤
X406	DryPure <i>R</i>	НМН	Germany	05/12/89			1,163,186	Renewal due 05/12/09	٤
R122	DryPure R	НМН	Great Britain	04/18/89			B1381693	Renewal due 04/18/2006	ن
X384	DryPure R	IGH	Italy	05/12/89			565,360	Renewal due 05/12/2009	ć
X524	DryPure R (Roman Script)	нмн	Japan	08/21/89			2,462,290	Renewal due 03/31/2002	٤
X502	DryPure R (Katakana Script)	нмн	Japan	08/21/89			2,462,291	Renewal due 03/31/2002	2
X450	DryPure R	HMH	Spain	05/31/89			1,502,595	Renewal due 05/31/09	ć
X448	DryPure R	нмн	Sweden	05/10/89			222,633	Renewal due 04/12/2011	٥
TM1061 AR	Drysys R	iQH	Argentina	02/28/72	02/28/72 1,969,004	01/09/96	1,587,699	Renewal due 01/2006 Originally Registered 4/8/85 as #11292648	Niro. Scavone
S832	Drysys R	HMH	Australia	09/14/66				Renewal due 09/14//2001 Class 7	٤
S833	Drysys R	НМН	Australia	09/14/66			A204,974	Renewal due 09/14/2001 Class 11	ذ
TM1061 BR	Drysys R	HDI	Brazil	03/24/72		10/25/75	0,614,829	Renewal due between 10/25/04 & 10/25/05	Niro, Scavone
S857	Drysys R	НМН	Germany	03/15/60			777,267	Renewal due 03/15/2010	٤
V890	Drysys R	НМН	Great Britain	02/25/24			445,691	Renewal due 02/25/2008 Class 7, 11 Sprayguns	٤
V889	Drysys R	НМН	Great Britain	02/25/24			445,692	Renewal due 02/25/2008 Treating liquids	7
S822	Drysys R	НМН	Great Britain	01/18/60			800,483	Renewal due 01/18/2005 Class 7 Air purifying apparatus	٠
\$821	Drysys R	НМН	Great Britain	01/18/60			800,484	Renewal due 01/18/2005 Class 11 Air purifying apparatus	٤
S861	Drysys R	НМН	Hungary	11/23/76			119,221	Renewal due 11/23/2006	ن
S864	Drysys R	НОІ	India	11/29/62			212,529	Renewal due 11/29/2004 Class 7	c
S863	Drysys R	НБІ	India	11/29/62			212,530	Renewal due 11/29/2004 Class 11	ذ
S862	Drysys R	Carrier Drysys	India	08/25/65			231,044	Renewal due 08/28/2010	٤
S893	Drysys R	нмн	Russian Fed.	03/31/62			21,406	Renewal due 01/18/07	ن
S881	Drysys R	НМН	South Africa	02/02/60			60/0373	Renewal due 02/02/2004 Class 11	٠
S882	Drysys R	нмн	South Africa	02/03/60			60/0371	Renewal due 02/02/2004 Class 7	ć
2890	Drysys R	нмн	Sweden	02/17/60			91,159	Renewal due 12/30/2010	خ

Page 1 of 3

Trademark List schedule 1 to security Agreement - HSC_v1.1

HSC Trademark List

Enterrolis P. HAHH Coresi Britan 1017281 1147.815 Renewal des (17207002 1720702	Docket. Ref.#	Description*	Assignee	Country	File Date	Serial:	∽issue⊁ ™Date;	Trademark Vumber	Renewal/Notes	Malitenance
91 SERIOR P. HMH Great Erdina HMH Great Erdina 0.47/37/12 720.039.931 98.12246 Received one 0.47/32/00 5 AR PULDIAR P. HMH Great Britian 0.25/05/05 1.082-0.16 1.07/03/05 1.020.03.931 Received due 0.07/03/04 5 AR PULDIAR R. HMH Great Britian 0.55/05/05 1.082-0.16 1.000.02 1.000.32 1.000.32 Received due 0.07/03/04 Hydrogac R. HMH Farmellux 0.57/05/05 1.1682-0.16 1.1682-20 Received due 0.07/03/02 Hydrogac R. HMH Farmellux 0.57/05/05 0.57/05/05 1.1682-20 Received due 0.07/05/05 Hydrogac R. HMH Germa Erdian 0.57/05/05 0.57/05/05 1.1682-20 Received due 0.07/05/05 Hydrogac R. HMH Germa Erdian 0.57/05/05 0.57/05/05 1.1682-20 Received due 0.07/05/05 Hydrogac R. HMH Sweden 0.57/05/05 0.57/05/05 1.1682-30 1.1682-30 Received due 0.07/05/05 Hydrogac R. Hydrogac R. HMH <td< td=""><td>0857</td><td>Dynatube R</td><td></td><td>Great Britain</td><td>01/29/81</td><td></td><td></td><td>1,147,816</td><td></td><td>٤</td></td<>	0857	Dynatube R		Great Britain	01/29/81			1,147,816		٤
SAR HUD Brazil 0.024/17 770,0199 100,009.03	S815	Effluair R	нмн	Great Britain	04/13/71			973,576	Renewal due 04/13/2006	٤
A. M. P. Comman Description of Comman Desc	TM1063 BR	Electrodip R		Brazil	03/24/72	720,039,991		720,039,991	Renewal due 07/03/04	Niro, Scavone
R Hydropae R HVDH Angenina 1,582,016 140,022 Renewal 10,000,002 Hydropae R HMH Australia 077,0286 1,682,519 Renewal 10,000,000 Hydropae R HMH Genetia 051,7189 1,561,519 Renewal 10,000,000 Hydropae R HMH Genetia Brillan 061,7189 1,164,230 Renewal 10,000,000 Hydropae R HMH Genetia Brillan 061,7189 1,164,230 Renewal due 507,009 Hydropae R HMH Geneti Brillan 061,7189 1,164,230 Renewal due 507,009 Hydropae R HMH Spain 062,018 1,66,437 Renewal due 507,009 Hydropae R HMH Spain 052,018 1,56,630 Renewal due 507,009 Hydropae R HMH Swaden 051,008 1,56,239 Renewal due 507,009 Hydropae R HMH Australia 0,322,74 2,22,634 Renewal due 507,009 Hydropae R HMH Australia 0,322,74 2,27,09 Renewal due 507,009	S816	Electrodip R	НМН	Great Britain	69/90/50			B942245	Renewal due 05/06/2004	¿
HMH Austrafile 9772096 A445.93 Renewal due 077202077 Hydropac R HMH Germany 657.789 1,591.399 Renewal due 0571209 Hydropac R HMH Gremany 0507.789 1,159.399 Renewal due 0571209 Hydropac R HMH Gremany 0507.789 1,156.399 Renewal due 0571209 Hydropac R HMH Gremany 0507.789 1,106.33 Renewal due 0571209 Hydropac R HMH New Zealand 057.708 1,505.36 Renewal due 0571209 Hydropac R HMH New Zealand 057.008 1,505.38 Renewal due 0571209 Hydropac R HMH Swaden 1,106.79 7,223.89 Renewal due 0571209 Hydropac R HMH Australia 0,270.74 2,275.98 Renewal due 0571200 Hydropac R HMH Australia 0,520.77 2,225.44 Renewal due 0571200 Hydropac R HMH Australia 0,520.77 2,225.44 Renewal due 0571209 Hydrospin R HMH	TM475 AR	Hydropac R	НОІ	Argentina		1,692,016	10/30/92	1,407,523	Renewal 10/30/2002	Niro, Scavone
Hydrospac R HMH Benefix 6517089 464.819 Renewal due 6517000 Hydrospac R HMH Germany 6517089 1,561,230 Renewal due 6517009 Hydrospac R HMH Germany 6517089 1,561,230 Renewal due 6517009 Hydrospac R HMH Germany 6517089 811,00813 Renewal due 6517009 Hydrospac R HMH New Zealand 077,008 811,00813 Renewal due 6717009 Hydrospac R HMH New Zealand 077,008 1,562,598 Renewal due 073,2007 Hydrospac R HMH Swacton 1116,79 73,239875 0,119,82 1,166,417 Renewal due 073,2007 Hydrospac R HMH Australia 0,32274 2,27,008 1,66,417 Renewal due 073,2007 Hydrospin R HMH Australia 0,32274 2,27,008 1,66,417 Renewal due 073,2007 Hydrospin R HMH Australia 0,32274 2,27,008 1,66,417 Renewal due 0,122001 Hydrospin R HMH <	V497	Hydropac R	нмн	Australia	07/29/86			A449,294	Renewal due 07/29/2007	٥
Hydrospin R HMH Grance 1551/189 1551/399 Renewal due 651/709 Hydrospin R HMH Grennany 051/289 1164,239 Renewal due 651/2009 Hydrospin R HMH Grennany 051/289 1164,239 Renewal due 651/2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 073/286 816,665,81 Renewal due 651/2009 Hydrospin R HMH Spain 051/289 1565,381 Renewal due 651/2009 Hydrospin R HMH Sweden 051/289 1562,396 Renewal due 651/2009 Hydrospin R HMH Australia 051/274 222,634 Renewal due 61/2001 Hydrospin R HMH Australia 051/274 277,00 Renewal due 61/2001 Hydrospin R HMH Australia 051/274 277,00 Renewal due 61/2000 Hydrospin R HMH Australia 051/274 277,00 Renewal due 61/2000 Hydrospin R HMH Australia 04/23/8 254,04 Renewal due 61/2000 Hydrospin	X264	Hydropac R	нмн	Benelux	05/10/89			464,819	Renewal due 05/10/09	2
Hydrospie R HAHH Germany 61/12/89 1/164/230 Renewed due 61/12/09 Hydrospie R HOT IIINH Germa Brinan 61/12/89 51/106/13 Renewed due 61/12/00 Hydrospie R HOHH New Zealand 67/12/89 565.348 Renewed due 61/12/00 Hydrospie R HAHH Sweden 67/12/89 12/52/396 Renewed due 61/12/00 Hydrospie R HAHH Sweden 67/12/89 22/53/86 Renewed due 61/12/00 Hydrospie R HAHH Sweden 67/12/89 22/53/86 Renewed due 61/12/12/00 Hydrospie R HAHH Australia 63/22/14 22/53/86 Renewed due 61/12/12/11 Hydrospie R HAHH Australia 63/22/14 22/53/86 Renewed due 61/12/12/11 Hydrospin R HAHH Australia 63/22/14 22/53/86 11/16/47 Hydrospin R HAHH Great Britain 61/23/87 61/49/510 10/23/57 Hydrospin R HAHH Great Britain 61/23/86 22/24/5 10/23/56 <td>X355</td> <td>Hydropac R</td> <td>НМН</td> <td>France</td> <td>05/17/89</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>1,591,939</td> <td>Renewal due 05/17/09</td> <td>٠</td>	X355	Hydropac R	НМН	France	05/17/89			1,591,939	Renewal due 05/17/09	٠
Hydropac R HMH Great binlain 09/30/18 B1100813 Renewal due 08/30/09 Hydropac R HHDI New Zealand 05/12/08 81665,81 Renewal due 07/30/09 Hydropac R HMH Spain 05/12/08 1,502.596 Renewal due 07/30/09 Hydropac R HMH Spain 05/12/08 1,502.596 Renewal due 07/30/09 Hydropac R HMH Sweden 05/12/04 3,222/34 Renewal due 07/20/09 Hydropac R HMH Australia 03/22/14 3,222/34 Renewal due 07/20/00 Hydropac R HMH Australia 03/22/14 3,227/34 A277,00 Renewal due 07/20/00 Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/20/14 3,277,08 Renewal due 07/12/00 Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/24/14 06/14/35/1 07/14/35/1 Renewal due 07/12/00 Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 6 Renewal due 04/17/2003 Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 6	X407	Hydropac R	НМН	Germany	05/12/89			1,164,230	Renewal due 05/12/09	٥
Hydrospin R HOI ltbly 65/12/89 565.361 Renewal due 05/12/2009 Hydrospin R HMH New-Zealand 07/20/86 15/20/36 Renewal due 05/12/2007 Hydrospin R HMH Syaden 05/10/89 1,582,594 Renewal due 05/12/2011 Hydrospin R HMH Swaden 05/10/89 222,634 Renewal due 05/12/2011 Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/22/74 222,634 Renewal due 05/12/2011 Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/22/74 222,634 Renewal due 05/12/2011 Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/22/74 222,634 Renewal due 05/12/2011 Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/22/74 227,059 18 Renewal due April 2009 Class Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/22/74 A277,058 18 Renewal due 04/12/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Cerast Britain 04/23/68 06/14/55 06/14/55 Renewal due 04/12/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68	2807	Hydropac R	нмн	Great Britain	82/06/80			B1100813	Renewal due 08/30/09	خ
Hydrospic R HMH New Zealand 97/30/89 B166859 Renewal due 07/30/2007 Hydrospic R HMH Spain 05/31/89 1,502.564 Renewal due 07/30/2011 Hydrospic R HMH Swaden 105/10/89 222.634 Renewal due 07/30/2011 Hydrospic R HMH Australia 03/22/74 27.070 Renewal due 07/30/2011 Hydrospic R HMH Australia 03/22/74 27.070 Renewal due April 2009 Class Hydrospic R HMH Australia 03/22/74 27.070 Renewal due April 2009 Class Hydrospic R HMH Australia 03/22/74 27.070 Renewal due April 2009 Class Hydrospic R HMH Australia 03/22/74 20.6149510 10/25/75 Renewal due 07/22/00 Hydrospic R Hydrospic R HMH Great Britain 04/23/88 26.366 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospic R HMH Great Britain 04/23/88 22.045 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospic R HMH Great Britain <td>X398</td> <td>Hydropac R</td> <td>ЮН</td> <td>italy</td> <td>05/12/89</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>565,361</td> <td>Renewal due 05/12/2009</td> <td>2</td>	X398	Hydropac R	ЮН	italy	05/12/89			565,361	Renewal due 05/12/2009	2
Hydrospic R HMH Spain 605/31/89 1,502,596 Renewal due 05/31/09 Hydrospic R HMH Sweden 03/10/89 1,150,2596 Renewal due 04/12/01 1 Hydrospic R HMH Australia 03/20/4 222,834 Renewal due 04/12/00 1 Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/20/4 227,096 Renewal due 04/12/00 Class Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/20/4 20,614,510 Renewal due 04/12/00 Class Hydrospin R HMH Carat Britain 05/20/4 20,614,510 Renewal due 04/12/00 Class Hydrospin R HMH Carat Britain 05/18/67 20,614,510 10/25/15 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 05/18/67 20,614,510 10/25/15 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 224,045 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain<	V556	Hydropac R	нмн	New Zealand	98/08/20			B166858	Renewal due 07/30/2007	2
Hydrospin R HMH Sweden 05/10/89 222,634 Renewal due 04/12/2011 Hydrospin R Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/22/74 A277,070 Renewal due April 2009 Class Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/22/74 Co6, 449,510 10/25/75 Renewal due April 2009 Class R Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/22/74 Co6, 449,510 10/25/75 Renewal due April 2009 Class R Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/22/74 Co6, 449,510 10/25/75 Renewal due April 2009 Class Hydrospin R HMH Geat Britain 05/18/67 Co6, 449,510 10/25/75 Renewal due O2/12/2005 Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/88 Renewal due O4/23/2003 Class Renewal due O4/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/88 22,045 Renewal due O4/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Renewal due O4/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74	X449	Hydropac R	НМН	Spain	05/31/89			1,502,596	Renewal due 05/31/09	,
Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/22/74 Con.149/62 1.186.417 Renewal due April 2009 Class Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/22/74 A277.070 Renewal due April 2009 Class Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/22/74 A277.069 Renewal due April 2009 Class Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/22/74 A277.069 Renewal due April 2009 Class Hydrospin R HMH Canada 04/04/74 066.149,510 10/25/75 0614.891 Renewal due April 2009 Class Hydrospin R HMH Canada 04/04/74 066.149,510 10/25/75 0614.891 Renewal due O2/2005 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 924.045 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 924.045 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 107/549 <td>X447</td> <td>Hydropac R</td> <td>HMH</td> <td>Sweden</td> <td>05/10/89</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>222,634</td> <td>Renewal due 04/12/2011</td> <td>2</td>	X447	Hydropac R	HMH	Sweden	05/10/89			222,634	Renewal due 04/12/2011	2
Hydrospin R HMMH Australia 0322/74 Canada Canada <th< td=""><td>TM475 /</td><td>Hydropac R</td><td>нѕс</td><td>USA</td><td>11/16/79</td><td>73/239875</td><td>01/19/82</td><td>1,186,417</td><td>Incontestable Renewal due 01/2002</td><td>Niro, Scavone</td></th<>	TM475 /	Hydropac R	нѕс	USA	11/16/79	73/239875	01/19/82	1,186,417	Incontestable Renewal due 01/2002	Niro, Scavone
Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/22/74 Caracla	8829	Hydrospin R	НМН	Australia	03/22/74			A277,070	Renewal due April 2009 Class 6	۰
Hydrospin R HMH Australia 03/22/74 Gold, 149,510 11 Renewal due April 2009 Class BR Hydrospin R HDI Brazil 05/30/72 006,149,510 10/25/75 0,614,951 Renewal due Od/17/2005 Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 05/30/72 006,149,510 10/25/75 0,614,951 Renewal due Od/17/2005 Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 Renewal due Od/17/2005 Renewal due Od/17/2005 Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 Renewal due Od/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 Renewal due Od/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 03/05/69 107.547 Renewal due February 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Glass 6 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Glass 6 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Glass 6	S830	Hydrospin R	НМН	Australia	03/22/74			A277,069	Renewal due April 2009 Class 19	٤
Hydrospin R HOI Graada 04/04/74 06,149,510 10/25/75 0,614,951 Renewal due 02/2005 Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 05/18/67 06,149,510 10/25/75 0,614,951 Renewal due 02/12/2005 Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 04/23/68 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Japan 03/05/69 024,045 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Japan 03/03/13/74 03/03/13/74 Renewal due February 2009 Hydrospin R HMH Japan 03/13/74 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HWH New Zealand 03/13/	S831	Hydrospin R	НМН	Australia	03/22/74			A277,068	Renewal due April 2009 Class 11	~
Hydrospin R HMH Canada 04/04/74 Co6,396 Renewal due 04/11/2005 Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Japan 03/05/69 1,289,015 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 107,548 Class 6 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 107,548 Class 6 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 107,548 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74	TM474 BR	Hydrospin R	HDI	Brazil	05/30/72	006,149,510	Г	0,614,951	Renewal due 02/2005	Niro, Scavone
Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 05/18/67 Renewal due 05/18/2002 Class 11 Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 924,045 6 Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 924,047 19 Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 924,047 19 Hydrospin R HMH Japan 03/06/69 1,289,015 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Japan 03/13/74 10,7547 19 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 107,548 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 8,107,548 Glass 1 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 8,107,548 Glass 14 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 107,548 Glass 19 Hydrospin R HSC USA 11/16/79 11/19/82 1,186,391 Renewal due March 2009	S840	Hydrospin R	HMH	Canada	04/04/74			206,396	Renewal due 04/11/2005	ć
Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due 04/23/2003 <td>S820</td> <td>Hydrospin R</td> <td>НМН</td> <td>Great Britain</td> <td>05/18/67</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>9,593</td> <td>Renewal due 05/18/2002 Class 11</td> <td>۰</td>	S820	Hydrospin R	НМН	Great Britain	05/18/67			9 ,593	Renewal due 05/18/2002 Class 11	۰
Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 924,047 19 Hydrospin R HMH Japan 03/06/69 1,289,015 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 8,107,547 Class 6 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 8,107,548 Class 17 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 8,107,548 Class 19 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 8,107,548 Class 19 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 8,107,549 Class 19 Hydrospin R HSC USA 11/16/79 73/239876 01/19/82 1,186,391 Renewal due 01/2002	S817	Hydrospin R	НМН	Great Britain	04/23/68			924,045	Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class 8	۰
Hydrospin R HMH Great Britain 04/23/68 Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class Hydrospin R HMH Japan 03/06/69 1,289,015 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 8,107,548 Class 6 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 8,107,548 Class 11 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 8,107,548 Class 17 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HSC USA 11/16/79 73/239876 01/19/82 1,186,391 Renewal due O1/2002	S819	Hydrospin R	НМН	Great Britain	04/23/68			924,046	Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class 7	۰
Hydrospin R HMH Japan 03/06/69 1,289,015 Renewal due February 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HSC USA 11/16/79 73/239876 01/19/82 1,186,391 Renewal due 01/2002	S818	Hydrospin R	НМН	Great Britain	04/23/68			924,047	Renewal due 04/23/2003 Class 19	ć
Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 107,549 Class 19 Hydrospin R HSC USA 11/16/79 73/239876 01/19/82 1,186,391 Renewal due 01/2002	8869	Hydrospin R	НМН	Japan	69/90/60			1,289,015	Renewal due February 2009	į
Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HSC USA 11/16/79 73/239876 01/19/82 1,186,391 Renewal due March 2009 Hydrospin R HSC USA 11/16/79 73/239876 01/19/82 1,186,391 Renewal due 01/2002	2880	Hydrospin R	НМН	New Zealand	03/13/74			107,547	Renewal due March 2009 Class 6	ŀ
Hydrospin <i>R</i> HMH New Zealand 03/13/74 Class 19	S879	Hydrospin R	НМН	New Zealand	03/13/74			8,107,548	Renewal due March 2009 Class 11	٤
Hydrospin R HSC USA 11/16/79 73/239876 01/19/82 1,186,391 Renewal due 01/2002	8878	Hydrospin R	НМН	New Zealand	03/13/74			107,549	Renewal due March 2009 Class 19	è
	TM474	Hydrospin R	HSC	USA	11/16/79	73/239876		1,186,391	Incontestable Renewal due 01/2002	Niro, Scavone

Page 2 of 3

Trademark List schedule 1 to security Agreement - HSC_v1.1

	Same a second of	The state of the state of the state of	L						
*Ref: #	1. The Description 素 彩	Assignee	Country.	FIIE Date	- Serial Number	SSUB	Trademark KNUMBår	File Serial Fiscus (Fademark Fiscus Killer) Date Review Renewal/Notes Reviews Mailtenance	Walifidhance
								Renewal due 9/29/05. Mark	W. W. W.
TM1064 AR King R	King R	HDI	Argentina	07/22/82	1,964,471	09/29/95	1577219	originally registered 3/12/85 as Reg. No.1117075.	Niro Scavone
S168	King R	НМН	Great Britain	08/56/80			1,139,337	Renewal due 08/26/2001	20000
X664	King R	НМН	France	04/27/79			1,537,965	Renewal due 10/30/08	,
0416	Monorover R	нмн	Great Britain	12/13/83			1,208,965	Renewal due 12/13/2004	,
0415	Monorover & Device R	нмн	Greta Britain	12/13/83			1,208,966	Renewal due 12/13/2004	,
TM476 CA	Project Responsibility Concept R	HMC	Canada	10/18/84 530,160	530,160	09/19/86	318,682	Renewal due 9/19/01	Niro Scavone
TM476 Y	Projecy Responsibility Concept R	HMC	USA	04/16/84	73/475,827	06/25/85	1,345,254	Renewal due 06/2005	Niro. Scavone
S161	Solvail R	НМН	Great Britain	11/21/80			B1144358	Renewal due 11/21/2001 Class 11	,
S806	Subtug R	НМН	Great Britain	08/14/80			B1138803	Renewal due 08/14/2001 Class 7	,
TM1062 BR	TM1062 BR Thermofume R	HDI	Brazil	03/24/72	03/24/72 007,000,340	10/10/7?	007,000,340	Renewal paid 11/95	Niro Scavooe
S814	Thermofume R	НМН	Great Britain	04/13/71			B973577	2006	2
TRADEMAR	TRADEMARKS FOR HADEN/BEST:								-
	AirRadiant R	TEC	USA				1,709,300		TEC
	BestBurner R	TEC	USA				1,794,490		TEC
	RadiantWall R		USA				1,684,829		TEC
	TECR	TEC	NSA				1,750,564		7 1
	Turbulator R	TEC	USA				1,366,552		TEC

Trademark List schedule 1 to security Agreement - HSC_v1 1

HSC Patent List

Note that this file contains multiple sheets!

Renewal Status			Page White & Farrer HDi UK (Yardley ofc)	Page White & Farrer 69011599.7-0 HDI UK (Yardley ofc)	Page White & Farrer HDI UK (Yardley ofc)	NSHN No file here	NSHN No annuities due	NHSN	NSHN All annuities paid	NHSN	NHSN	NSHN	Page White & Farrer HDI UK (Yardlev ofc)	NHSN	NSHN Last annuity due 6/25/2002	NSHN	NSHN	Page White & Farrer HDI UK (Yardley ofc)
Patent Number	3,762,066.5- 08	1,204,659				8,019,622	1,132,851	1,148,349	4,704,952	1,253,433	2,106,239	1,298,585	0.255.200	PI88015297	4,980,030	1,326,937	P189025334	2,108,647
Exp.	2007	2002	2012	2012	Jan. 2006	2006	2002	2003	2005	2006	2006	2007	2015		2008	2009		NOV. 2007
File	_	06/14/82	02/12/90	02/12/90	06/90/90	09/11/80	08/90/80	09/18/80	11/07/85	06/02/86	11/05/86	04/27/87	04/29/87	1 ,,	06/03/88	06/02/87 06/02/89	6/2/89	06/02/89
Issue Date		05/20/86	08/17/94	08/17/94		98/08/90	10/05/82	06/21/83	11/10/87	05/02/89	11/06/96	04/07/92	03/28/90	8/26/1997	12/25/90	02/08/94	8/25/98	
Serial		405116	90301454	90301454	148440/90	8019622	357713	360473	795856	510572	263618/ 1986	535650	87303820.2	P188015297	07/202838	538636 601689	P189025334	140941/89
Country File	Germ	Canada	Great Britain, France, Spain 90301454	Germany	Japan	France	Canada	Canada	USA	Canada	Japan	Canada	Great Britain, France	Brazil	USA	Canada	Brazil	Japan
Assignee	HSC	HSC	HSC	HSC	HSC	SIC	SIC	SIC	нѕс	ЭЅН	ЭЅН	HSC	HSC		HSC	HSC		HSC
Inventor	J. Johnson		J. Johnson, A. Slater, K. West	J. Johnson, A. Slater, K. West	J. Johnson, A. Slater, K. West	Carthew	Carthew	Donahue	J. Johnson, S. Rothon, A. Slater	J. Johnson, S. Rothon, A. Slater	J. Johnson, S. Rothon, A. Slater	M. Carthew J. Johnson	J. Johnson	J. Johnson, A. Slater	J. Johnson, A. Slater	J. Johnson, A. Slater	J. Johnson, A. Slater	
Description		Process and system for elimination of paint solvent vapors (Booth energy recovery system with heat exchangers and solvoil)	Wet scrubber apparatus and paint spraybooth in combination with wet scrubber apparatus (Hydrospin IV) (Avi Cleaning apparatus)	and paint spraybooth in ubber apparatus (Hydrospin IV)	and paint spraybooth in ubber apparatus (Hydrospin IV)	Incinerator - Heater system (Schweitzer Thermofume System)	Incinerator - Heater system (Schweitzer Thermofume System)	d paint spraybooth with flooded floor	Method and apparatus for applying paint (Hydrospin III)				nw velocity air seal	us for treating waste paint sludge ryPure)	eating waste paint sludge	eating waste paint sludge	Method and apparatus for treating waste paint sludge (Treating wastes - DryPure)	Method and apparatus for treating waste paint sludge (Treating wastes - DryPure II)
Docket Ref. #	L087 ??	SHW-061	579	579	579 JA	1462	1462 CA	1466 CA	1476	1476 CA	1476 JA	1477 CA	1477 FPA	H 00 RA	DEJ	di 00 Cib VFA F	X 1500CIPBR	1500 CIP JA
												RE	EL: 0	024	95 I	FRA	ME:	: 0470

Page 1

All Patents are paid and current

Haden Patent List schedule 1 to security Agreement - HSC_v1:1

HSC Patent List

70
23
ă
she
sheets
4
multiple
-
~
contains m
\subseteq
Œ
₩
⋋
Ų
S
E e
-==
щ.
t this I
:=
⋍
ñ
۳
that
Note
Note
0
2

Docket Ref. #	Description	Inventor	Assignee	Serial Se	2.0 200 27 677	lssue Date	File	Exp.	Patent Number	Exp. Patent Renewal Status Date Number Maintenance
1503	Sludge processing (Haden/Denver Equipment was Joy Technologies)	Erdman, Johnson, Levad		USA	07/007156			2007	2007 4,750,274	NSHN All annuities paid
1692 EPA	Apparatus for measuring and controlling fluid flow across a boundary (Spraybooth air balance controller)	J. Johnson	HSC	Great Britain, France, Sweden	893094847	03/10/93	09/19/89	2013	2013 0,389,709	Page White & Farrer HDf UK (Yardfev ofc)
1692 EPA	Apparatus for measuring and controlling fluid flow across a boundary (Spraybooth air balance controller)	J. Johnson	HSC	Germany			09/19/89	2013 08	58, <u>905,330.4-</u> 78	68,905,330.4- Page White & Farrer 08 (HDI UK (Yardley ofc.)
7 2 2 7	Wet scrubber apparatus and paint spraybooth in combination with wet scrubber apparatus (Hydrospin IV) (Avi Cleaning apparatus)	J. Johnson, A. Slater K. West	Joh	VOI	F 2000 4 / FO					NSHN Next annuity
2029	Integrated paint spraybooth and air conditioning system and process	J. Johnson, D. St. Louis	HSC	USA	08/507,930	5/5/98	7/27/95	2015	2015 5,746,650	NSHN 1st annuity
2032 7	Contaminant shield	R. Schmidt, D. St. Louis	HSC	USA	08/148894	01/24/95	11/08/93	2013	2013 5,383,312	NSHN Next annuity due 7/24/02
2106	Microwave sludge drier - process	D. St. Louis	нѕс	USA	8371123	9/21/99 6/11/95	6/11/95	2016	2016 5,954,970	NSHN 1st annuity due 03/21/03

Patents Licensed from Nordson:

5,078,084	5,153,028	5,700,323	5,743,958	6.071.558

Page 2

TEC Patent List (assigned to HSC)

A The Table Renewal/Notes												Abandoned Netherlands		Last annuity due 05/05/03			Abandoned Netherlands		All annuities paid	Next annuity due 07/21/04		Expires March 3, 2014		Expiration is 16 yrs from issue date
* Patents*	4,546,553	2,046,667	B14546553	1,141,534	1,160,830		4,785,552	2010 0,631,177	1,141,534	2,005,416	5,230,161 5,363,567	0,390,231 B1 Abandoned Netherlands	1,995,802	5,062,788	0,631,391	2,005,415	2010 0,378,272	2010 1,804,039	4,546,553	5,594,999	0,678,777	2,116,906	2,107,419	150,053
Exp. Date	2003	2010		2002			2007	2010	2000	2009	2011	2010	2010	2009	2010	2009	2010	2010		2013	2014	2014	2013	2014
File	08/03/83	01/16/90	02/11/91	10/15/79	12/29/82	12/23/83	28/80/20	02/06/90		12/13/89	05/15/91 03/10/92	01/16/90	03/02/90	01/24/89	01/03/90	12/13/89	01/02/90	01/10/90	88/80/80	03/29/93	03/29/94	03/03/94	11/30/93	3/29/94
issue? Date	10/15/85	01/02/94	04/13/93	02/22/83	06/24/84	05/21/85	11/22/88	05/06/90	02/22/83	04/30/96	07/27/93	09/08/93	12/08/95	11/05/91	03/19/93	03/01/94	07/20/94	11/26/93	10/15/85	01/21/97	12/7/93	04/20/99	01/97	6/11/98
Serial Number	06/519859	90200115.5	90002280	337590	418716	444252	868200/20	49173/90	1141534	2005416	07/702109 07/850111	90200115.5	2-49656/90	647173	47629/90	2005415	90200046.2	165790	519859	08/039.928	52212/93	1411808	058830	6200/1994
Country File **	USA	Spain	USA	Canada	Canada	Canada	USA	Australia	Canada	Canada	USA	UK, Sweden, Italy, Spain, France, Germany, Belgium	Japan	USA	Australia	Canada	UK, France, Spain, Italy, Sweden, Belgium, Germany	Japan	USA	USA	Australia	Canada	Japan	Korea
Assignee			Best	Best	Best	Best	Best	Best	Best			Best		Best	Best	Best	Best	Best	Best	a Best	aBest	a Best	a Best	a Best
Description	RadiantWall oven and process of drying coated objects (curved RadiantWall oven)	Apparatus and process for generating radiant energy (self incinerating Best radiant ductwork)	Radiant Wall Oven and Process of Drying Coated	High turbulence heat transfer oven	High turbulence heat transfer oven	High turbulence heat transfer oven	Convection stabilized radiant oven (AirRadiant Ovens)	Apparatus and process for generating radiant energy (self incinerating radiant ductwork)	High turbulence heat transfer oven	Apparatus and process for generating radiant energy (self incinerating Best radiant ductwork)	Apparatus and process for generating radiant energy (self incinerating Best radiant ductwork)	Apparatus and process for generating radiant energy (self incinerating Best radiant ductwork)	Apparatus and process for generating radiant energy (self incinerating Best radiant ductwork)	High efficiency linear gas burner assembly (BestBurner)	Radiant Oven	RadiantWall oven and process for generating infrared radiation having a non-uniform emission distribution	RadiantWall oven and process for generating infrared radiation having a non-uniform emission distribution	RadiantWall oven and process for generating infrared radiation having a non-uniform emission distribution	RadiantWall oven and process for generating infrared radiation having a non-uniform emission distribution	RadiantWall oven and process for generating infrared radiation having a non-uniform emission distribution				
Docket#:	2T01-1-001	4T01-2-014	1883RE	2077 CA	2077DIVCA	2077DIV2CA	2078	2079 AU	7 2079 CA	2079 CA	2079 CIP	2079 EPA	2079 JA	2080	2080 AU	2080 CA	2080 EPA	2080 JA	2082	2091	18 Jan	DE	A (2091 JA	X K 091 K0

These patents are maintained and fees paid by Haden.

TEC Patent List schedule 1 to security Agreement · HSC_v1.1

HSC

	Ĺ	,	
	֝֝֝֝֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜	1	
	ì		
	(ļ	
	֡֝֝֝֝֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜	2	
	2		
	Ļ	/	֡
ĺ		L	

			Proson					4.6-15	
Attorney Docket No.	Application No./ Invention Title/ Description	Application No. / Date Logged	Inventor	To Attorney/ Referred to Counsel	i Status / Notes :	Serial No.	Date Filed WiPatent	Palantillo Trained	Pass Passifi March
1503 JA	Sludge processing (Haden/Denver Equipment was Joy Technologies)		Erdman, Johnson, Levad		Pending (Japan patent)	197229/87	08/06/87		
2029 EPA	Integrated paint spraybooth and air conditioning system and process	93003 EPA - 05/10/93	D. St. Louis, J. Johnson	09/28/93	Excludes Denmark, Greece, Liechtenstein and Monaco (Pending 4/4/01)	96,650,029.0			
2029 CA	Integrated paint spraybooth and air conditioning system and process	93003 CA - 05/10/93	D. St. Louis, J. Johnson	09/28/93	02-04-97: Letter from NSHN confirming that we will delay requesting examination in Canada (Pending 4/4/01).	2,181,511			
2033	Spraybooth paint reclamation apparatus and method	93007 - 08/15/93	A. Slater, D. St. Louis, J. Johnson	11/28/94	Pending - 4/4/01	08/508,308	07/27/95		
2033 CA	Spraybooth paint reclamation apparatus and method	93007 CA - 08/15/93	A. Slater, D. St. Louis, J. Johnson	11/28/94	02-04-97: Letter from NSHN confirming that we will delay requesting examination in Canada (Pending 4/4/01).	2,181,509			
2229 CA	Method for processing paint sludge	(95012)	D. St. Louis		Pending	2230505	2/5/98		
2229 EPA	Method for processing paint sludge	(95012)	D. St. Louis	02/10/98	Includes Germany, Spain, France, UK, Italy, The Netherlands (Pending-as of 4/4/01)	08/815,689	03/12/98		
2229 JA	Method for processing paint sludge	(95012)	D. St. Louis	02/10/98	Pending (as of 4/4/01)		03/12/98		
	PaneiPlus, Spraybooth Wall, Method of Construction	97015 - 05/01/97 D. St. Louis	D. St. Louis	05/02/97					
	Foamed Panel Plenum	97018 - 06/18/97 D.	D. St. Louis	06/18/97					
2610 EP	Method for Applying Powder Paint	98020 - 01/05/98 J. Joyce	J. Joyce	01/06/98	Pending	996500278	03/19/99		
2610DIVCPA	Method and Apparatus for Applying Multi-color Powder		J. Joyce		Pending	9290110	04/12/99		
I									
R									
A[
DE									
M									
AR									

Page 1

schedule 1 to security Agreement - HSC_v1 1 Pending Ptents



JULIE A. H. GOLDSWORTHY TEL: (248) 267-3336 FAX: (248) 879-2001 E-MAIL: goldsworthy@millercanfield.com



840 West Long Lake Road, Suite 200 Troy, Michigan 48098-6358 Telephone: (248) 879-2000 Facsimile: (248) 879-2001 www.millercanfield.com

April 30, 2002

MICHIGAN: Ann Arbor Detroit • Grand Rapids Howell • Kalamazoo Lansing • Monroe • Troy

New York, N.Y.
Washington, D.C.
CANADA: Windsor, ON
POLAND: Gdynia
Katowice • Warsaw

AFFILIATED OFFICE: Pensacola, FL

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

United States Patent and Trademark Office Attn: Customer Services Dept. Crystal Gateway 4, Third Floor 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway Arlington, VA 22202

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed for recording please find the following:

1. One (1) Recordation Form Cover Sheet –Trademarks Only, and attachment (Subordination Guarantee and Collateral Agreement --the conveying party is Haden Schweitzer Corporation and the receiving party is Comerica Bank, as Collateral Agent). Also enclosed please find a \$90.00 check payable to the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to cover the requisite recording fee (3 registered properties-first property at \$40.00; \$25.00 each for additional properties).

Upon filing, please return evidence of the recordings to Michael B. Peterman, Esq. (correspondent listed in the Recordation Sheet).

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Very truly yours,

Julie H. Goldsworthy

Legal Assistant

cc: Michael B. Peterman, Esq. (w/ enc.)

BHLIB:390436.4\022751-03952

RECORDED: 05/01/2002